
Print whole section

About this guide
This guide contains a list of codes to help you correctly complete the
occupation code in the individual tax return.

You must provide an accurate description of a taxpayer's main salary
and wage occupation at question 1 of the tax return and insert the
appropriate 6-digit code from the list at question 1 – label X.

If the taxpayer is involved in more than one salary and wage income-
earning activity, provide the description and code for the activity that
produced the greatest amount of income. Note the occupation
description and codes apply to salary and wage income only and not
to other types of income such as pensions and business or investment
income.

The codes below are in alphabetic order. Use the alphabetic list to
select the appropriate code to enter in the tax return by searching
under keywords that describe the taxpayer's main salary and wage
income-earning occupation.

For example:

Ambulance officer – search under the keyword 'ambulance' to find
the code 411111.

Shipping clerk – search under either of keywords 'shipping' and
'clerk' to find the code 591211.

Security guard – search under either of the keywords 'security' and
'guard' to find the code 442217, or make a more specific choice

Salary and wage occupation codes
Use this guide to help with completing the occupation
code on your tax returns.

Published 30 May 2024



(such as Security worker – payroll, code 442212).

Once you have identified the most appropriate code from the list, enter
it at question 1 – label X in the tax return.

If you can't find an appropriate specific occupation code, enter an
accurate description of the taxpayer's occupation as you understand it
and use the 'Occupation not listed' code 999000. Use this code as a
last resort only.

Only use codes from this publication and take care to describe and
code occupations as accurately as possible. An incorrect code could
lead to incorrect targeting of an audit or may result in your client not
receiving necessary service or material from us.

In addition, the ATO provides the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS)
with aggregated client records for the preparation of national accounts
and related economic surveys. Salary and wage occupation codes are
an important part of the information the ATO gives to the ABS.

Salary and wage occupation code tables
Select from the letters below to find your salary and wage occupation
code for use in your tax return.

Alphabet listing for code tables

A

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Abattoir Process Worker 831311

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Education
Worker

422111

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Liaison
Officer

411511

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Worker 411511

Academic 242111



Account Manager 611399

Accountant – Bank 221111

Accountant – Carbon 221112

Accountant – Chartered 221111

Accountant – Commercial 221112

Accountant – Cost 221112

Accountant – General 221111

Accountant – Management 221112

Accountant – Product 221112

Accounting Practice Manager 512299

Accounts Assistant 551111

Accounts Clerk 551111

Accounts Manager 551111

Accounts Officer 551111

Accounts Payable 551111

Accounts Receivable 551111

Acoustic Engineer 233999

Acoustic Warfare Analyst (Navy) 441111

Actor 211111

Actuarial Clerk 552314

Actuary 224111



Acupuncturist 252211

Acute Care Nurse 254415

Admin Officer 511112

Administration 531111

Administration Clerk 531111

Administrative Officer 511112

Administrator – Arts 139911

Administrator – Computer Systems 262113

Administrator – Contract 511111

Administrator – Database 262111

Administrator – Facilities 599916

Administrator – Financial 132211

Administrator – Funds 552313

Administrator – Medical 134211

Administrator – Office 512111

Administrator – Program 511112

Administrator – Project 511112

Administrator – Records 224214

Administrator – School 134412

Administrator – Sports 139915

Admiral (Navy) 111212



Admissions Clerk 542112

Advertising Director 131113

Advertising Manager 131113

Advertising Specialist 225111

Aerobics Instructor 452111

Aeronautical Engineer 233911

Aeronautical Engineering Officer (Navy) 233911

Aeroplane Pilot 231111

Aerospace Engineer Officer – Aeronautical (Air Force) 233911

Aerospace Engineer Officer – Armament (Air Force) 233911

Aerospace Engineer Officer – Electronics (Air Force) 233911

Aged Care Nurse 254412

Aged Care Worker 423111

Aged Carer 423111

Aged or Disabled Carer 423111

Agent – Customs 591212

Agent – Insurance 611211

Agent – Migration 224913

Agent – Stock and Station 611112

Agent – Tax 221113

Agent – Travel 451612



Agricultural and Agritech Technician 311112

Agricultural Engineer 233912

Agricultural Field Officer 234111

Agricultural Labourer – Farm Machinery Operator 721111

Agricultural Research Scientist 234114

Agronomist 234115

Air Chief Marshal (Air Force) 111212

Air Commodore (Air Force) 111212

Air Conditioning and Mechanical Services Plumber 334112

Air Conditioning Mechanic 342111

Air Defence Officer (Air Force) 139111

Air Dispatcher (Army) 441111

Air Force – Aerospace Engineer Officer – Aeronautical 233911

Air Force – Aerospace Engineer Officer – Armament 233911

Air Force – Aerospace Engineer Officer – Electronics 233911

Air Force – Air Chief Marshal 111212

Air Force – Air Commodore 111212

Air Force – Air Defence Officer 139111

Air Force – Air Marshal 111212

Air Force – Air Surveillance Operator 441111

Air Force – Air Vice Marshal 111212



Air Force – Airborne Electronics Analyst 399999

Air Force – Aircraft Life Support Fitter 441111

Air Force – Aircraft Structural Fitter 323113

Air Force – Aircraft Systems Technician 312999

Air Force – Aircraft Technician 323112

Air Force – Airfield Defence Guard 441111

Air Force – Airfield Engineer Officer 233211

Air Force – Avionics Systems Technician 312999

Air Force – Avionics Technician 323111

Air Force – Commissioned Officer – Junior 139111

Air Force – Commissioned Officer – Senior 111212

Air Force – Communication Electronic Technician 342314

Air Force – Communications Information Systems
Controller

342312

Air Force – Crew Attendant 451711

Air Force – Defence Intelligence Analyst 224411

Air Force – Education Officer 223311

Air Force – Geospatial Imagery Intelligence Analyst 441111

Air Force – Ground Defence Officer 139111

Air Force – Ground Support Equipment Fitter 321211

Air Force – Group Captain 111212

Air Force – Logistics Officer 133611



Air Force – Medical Assistant 411411

Air Force – Non–Commissioned Officer – Junior 441111

Air Force – Non–Commissioned Officer – Senior 139211

Air Force – Nursing Officer 254499

Air Force – Other Ranks 441111

Air Force – Security Police 441111

Air Force – Security Police Officer 139111

Air Force – Signal Operator Linguist 441111

Air Force – Signal Operator Technical 441111

Air Force – Wing Commander 111212

Air Force Junior Non–Commissioned Officer 441111

Air Force Senior Officer 111212

Air Marshal (Air Force) 111212

Air Safety Inspector or Investigator 231199

Air Surveillance Operator (Air Force) 441111

Air Traffic Controller 231112

Air Vice Marshal (Air Force) 111212

Airborne Electronics Analyst (Air Force) 399999

Aircraft Draftsperson 312999

Aircraft Life Support Fitter (Air Force, Army) 441111

Aircraft Maintenance Engineer – Avionics 323111



Aircraft Maintenance Engineer – Mechanical 323112

Aircraft Maintenance Engineer – Structures 323113

Aircraft Navigator 231199

Aircraft Refueller 733112

Aircraft Structural Fitter (Air Force, Army) 323113

Aircraft Systems Technician (Air Force) 312999

Aircraft Technician (Air Force, Army) 323112

Aircrewman (Navy) 441111

Airfield Defence Guard (Air Force) 441111

Airfield Engineer Officer (Air Force) 233211

Airline Employee – Baggage Handling or Ground Crew 721911

Airline Employee – Check In or Ticketing 639411

Airline Employee – Load Controller 591211

Airline Steward 451711

Airways Surveyor 231199

Airworthiness Inspector 231199

Alumina Refinery Operator 712311

Ambassador 139999

Ambulance Officer 411111

Amusement Centre Manager 149111

Amusement Park Attendant – Rides 711999



Amusement Ride Operator 711999

Anaesthetic Nurse 254423

Anaesthetic Technician 311211

Anaesthetist 253211

Analyst – Equities 222299

Analyst – Financial 221111

Analyst – Financial Risk 221212

Analyst – Industry 224712

Analyst – It Business 261111

Analyst – Market Research 225112

Analyst – Policy 224412

Analyst – Programmer 261311

Anatomist 234599

Animal Attendant 361199

Animal Husbandry Technician 311113

Animal Nurse 361311

Animal Trainer – Dog 361111

Animal Trainer – Horse 361112

Animal Trainer (Not Dog or Horse) 361199

Announcer – Radio 212113

Announcer – Television 212114



Antique Dealer 142112

Apiarist 121311

Apparel Cutter 393211

Applications Programmer 261312

Apprentice – Agricultural Technician 931101

Apprentice – Airconditioning and Refrigeration
Mechanic

934201

Apprentice – Aircraft Maintenance Engineer 932302

Apprentice – Animal Attendant 936102

Apprentice – Autoglazier 989902

Apprentice – Automotive – Other 932401

Apprentice – Automotive Electrician 932101

Apprentice – Automotive Mechanic 932102

Apprentice – Baker or Pastrycook 935101

Apprentice – Beauty Therapist 945101

Apprentice – Boat Builder 939901

Apprentice – Bricklayer 933101

Apprentice – Business Services 951001

Apprentice – Butcher 935102

Apprentice – Canvas and Leather Tradesperson 939301

Apprentice – Care and Community Services 942001

Apprentice – Carpenter and Joiner 933102



Apprentice – Chef 935103

Apprentice – Cleaning Services 981101

Apprentice – Clerical Services 953001

Apprentice – Clothing Tradesperson 939302

Apprentice – Cook 935104

Apprentice – Deck Hand 989901

Apprentice – Electrician 934101

Apprentice – Electronics Tradesperson 934202

Apprentice – Farm or Garden Worker 984101

Apprentice – Financial Services 955001

Apprentice – Fishing Hand 989901

Apprentice – Floor Finisher 933201

Apprentice – Florist 936201

Apprentice – Food, Drink or Meat Processor 983101

Apprentice – Forestry 984102

Apprentice – Furniture Maker or Finisher 939401

Apprentice – Gardener 936202

Apprentice – Graphic Artist 939201

Apprentice – Greenkeeper 936203

Apprentice – Hairdresser 939101

Apprentice – Health and Welfare Support Services 941001



Apprentice – Hospitality 943101

Apprentice – Information Technology Technician 931301

Apprentice – Jeweller 939903

Apprentice – Jockey 945203

Apprentice – Justice and Legal Services 959901

Apprentice – Mechanic 932102

Apprentice – Mechanical Trades Engineer 932301

Apprentice – Medical Technician 931102

Apprentice – Metal Fabrication Engineer 932201

Apprentice – Miner 971201

Apprentice – Nurseryperson 936204

Apprentice – Painter 933202

Apprentice – Pastrycook 935101

Apprentice – Performing Arts Technician 939904

Apprentice – Plasterer 933302

Apprentice – Plumber 933401

Apprentice – Power Generation Plant Operator 939902

Apprentice – Printer 939201

Apprentice – Security and Correctional Services 944201

Apprentice – Shearer 936103

Apprentice – Shipwright 939901



Apprentice – Signwriter 939905

Apprentice – Sport and Recreation 945201

Apprentice – Stablehand 984103

Apprentice – Storeperson 974101

Apprentice – Telecommunications Technical
Specialist

931302

Apprentice – Telecommunications Tradesperson 934203

Apprentice – Tiler 933301

Apprentice – Tourism and Travel Adviser 945103

Apprentice – Transport and Distribution Driver 973001

Apprentice – Upholsterer 939303

Apprentice – Veterinary Nurse 936104

Apprentice – Watch and Clock Maker 932303

Apprentice – Wood Tradesperson 939401

Aquaculture Farmer or Farm Overseer 121111

Aquaculture or Fisheries Scientist 234116

Aquaculture or Fisheries Technician 311114

Aquaculture Supervisor 363111

Aquaculture Worker 842111

Arborist 362511

Arc Welder 712311

Archaeologist 272414



Archbishop 139999

Architect 232111

Architectural Draftsperson 312111

Architectural Practice Manager 512299

Archivist 224211

Armoured Car Escort 442212

Armoured Corps Officer (Army) 139111

Army – Air Dispatcher 441111

Army – Aircraft Life Support Fitter 441111

Army – Aircraft Structural Fitter 323113

Army – Aircraft Technician 323112

Army – Armoured Corps Officer 139111

Army – Artillery Officer 139111

Army – Avionics Technician 323111

Army – Brigadier 111212

Army – Colonel 111212

Army – Combat Engineer 441111

Army – Commando 441111

Army – Commissioned Officer – Junior 139111

Army – Commissioned Officer – Senior 111212

Army – Communications Engineer 233411



Army – Crewman Armoured Personnel Carrier M113 441111

Army – Crewman Australian Light Armoured Vehicle
(Aslav)

441111

Army – Crewman Main Battle Tank 441111

Army – Defence Intelligence Analyst 224411

Army – Education Officer 223311

Army – Fitter Armament 323112

Army – General 111212

Army – General Service Officer 139111

Army – Ground Crewman Aircraft Support 733112

Army – Ground Crewman Mission Support 441111

Army – Gun Number 441111

Army – Infantry Officer 139111

Army – Lieutenant Colonel 111212

Army – Lieutenant General 111212

Army – Major General 111212

Army – Marine Specialist 441111

Army – Mechanic Recovery 733115

Army – Medical Assistant 411411

Army – Medical Corps Officer 134299

Army – Military Police Officer 139111

Army – Non–Commissioned Officer – Junior 441111



Army – Non–Commissioned Officer – Senior 139211

Army – Nursing Officer 254499

Army – Operator Artillery Meteorology and Surveyor 441111

Army – Operator Bearer Systems 342413

Army – Operator Command Support Systems 313112

Army – Operator Electronic Warfare 441111

Army – Operator Ground Based Air Defence 441111

Army – Operator Specialist Communications 342312

Army – Operator Supply 741111

Army – Operator Weapon Locating Radar 441111

Army – Ordnance Corps Officer 133611

Army – Other Ranks 441111

Army – Pharmaceutical Officer 251511

Army – Psychological Examiner 599411

Army – Rifleman 441111

Army – Special Services Officer 139111

Army – Technician Preventative Medicine 599599

Army – Technician Telecommunications Systems 342414

Army – Transport Corps Officer 133611

Army – Vehicle Mechanic 321211

Aromatherapist 451511



Art Director – Film, Television or Stage 212311

Art Director – Publishing or Advertising 212112

Art Teacher – Private 249211

Articled Clerk 271299

Artillery Officer (Army) 139111

Artist – Commercial 232411

Artist – Make–Up 399514

Artist – Other Visual 211499

Artist – Painter 211411

Artist – Photographer 211311

Artist – Potter or Ceramic 211412

Artist – Sculptor 211413

Artist – Variety 211113

Artistic Director 212111

Arts Administrator 139911

Arts Manager 139911

Asbestos Removalist 711999

Assembler 832211

Assembly Line Worker 832211

Assistant Accountant 221111

Assistant In Nursing 423312



Assistant Nurse 423312

Associate Editor 212412

Athlete 452450

Attendant – Amusement Park Rides 711999

Attendant – Animal 361199

Attendant – Bar 431111

Attendant – Boiler 712911

Attendant – Bottle Shop 621111

Attendant – Car Park 899912

Attendant – Car Wash 811111

Attendant – Cinema or Theatre – Selling Food or
Drinks

621111

Attendant – Cinema or Theatre – Selling Tickets 639411

Attendant – Cinema or Theatre – Ushering 899921

Attendant – Creche 421111

Attendant – Crosswalk 899913

Attendant – Dark Room 711411

Attendant – Door 431912

Attendant – Flight 451711

Attendant – Funeral 451399

Attendant – Gallery 451411

Attendant – Medical Theatre 423311



B

Attendant – Museum 451411

Attendant – Service Station or Garage 621611

Attendant – Swimming Pool (Lifeguard) 452414

Attendant – Vending Machine 899711

Auctioneer 611111

Audio Director 212399

Audio Engineer 399516

Audiologist 252711

Auditor 221213

Auditor – External 221213

Auditor – Internal 221214

Auditor – Quality 224712

Auditor – Skills 224712

Author 212211

Automotive Electrician 321111

Aviation Safety Inspector 231199

Aviation Technician Aircraft (Navy) 323112

Avionics Systems Technician (Air Force) 312999

Avionics Technician (Air Force, Army, Navy) 323111

Back Hoe Operator 721212



Baggage Handler – Airline 721911

Baggage Handler – Bus or Train 891111

Baggage Handler – Freight – Road or Rail 891111

Baggage Handler – Hotel or Motel 431912

Baker 351111

Bakery Assistant 851211

Baking Factory Worker 831111

Ballet Teacher 249212

Band Member 211213

Bank Accountant 221111

Bank Employee 552111

Bank Manager 149914

Bank Officer 552111

Bank Teller 552111

Banker 552111

Bar Attendant 431111

Bar Manager 431111

Bar Person 431111

Bar Useful or Busser 431911

Barber 391111

Barista 431112



Barman 431111

Barrister 271111

Bartender 431111

Basketballer 452451

Beautician 451111

Beauty Salon Assistant 451812

Beauty Salon Manager 142114

Beauty Therapist 451111

Bed and Breakfast Owner Operator 141911

Bedding and Mattress Maker 393311

Beef Cattle Farm Worker 842311

Beef Cattle Farmer or Farm Overseer 121312

Betting Agency Manager 142113

Bicycle Mechanic 899911

Bingo Caller 561199

Biochemist 234513

Biologist 234511

Biomedical Engineer 233913

Biomedical Engineering Technician or Associate 312999

Biomedical Technician 312999

Biophysicist 234599



Biosecurity Officer 311313

Biotechnologist 234514

Biscuit Packer 832199

Bishop 139999

Blacksmith 322111

Blasting Worker – Mining 712213

Boarding Kennel or Cattery Operator 149911

Boat Builder or Repairer 399111

Boatswain 899211

Boatswain's Mate (Navy) 441111

Bobcat Operator 721216

Body Artist 451814

Body Builder – Fitness 452499

Body Piercer 451814

Boiler Attendant 712911

Boilermaker 322311

Boner 831211

Book Binder 392111

Book Editor 212212

Bookkeeper 551211

Bookmaker 552311



Bookmaker's Clerk 561112

Botanist 234515

Bottle Shop Attendant 621111

Bouncer 442213

Boxer – Sports 452454

Branch Manager – Financial Institution 149914

Bread Carter 621711

Bread Packer 832199

Brewery Worker 831112

Brick Handler – Brickworks 839913

Bricklayer 331111

Bricklayer's Labourer 821111

Brigadier (Army) 111212

Broadacre Crop and Livestock Farm Worker 842411

Broadacre Crop and Livestock Farmer 121711

Broadacre Crop Growers Nec 121599

Broadcast Transmitter Operator 399511

Broker – Business 612111

Broker – Commodities 222111

Broker – Finance 222112

Broker – Futures Trader 222212



Broker – Insurance 222113

Broker – Investment 222199

Broker – Stocks 222213

Brothel Keeper 149999

Builder – Boat 399111

Builder – Construction Project Manager 133111

Builder – Professional 133112

Builder – Project 133112

Builder – Wardrobe 331213

Building and Construction Manager 133111

Building Construction Labourer 821111

Building Construction Supervisor 312112

Building Designer 312111

Building Inspector 312113

Building Insulation Installer 821411

Building Services Engineer 233512

Building Technician or Associate 312112

Bulk Materials Handling Plant Operator 712912

Bulldozer Operator 721213

Bungy Jump Master 452211

Bus – Owner-Driver 149413



C

Bus Conductor 639412

Bus Driver 731211

Bus Inspector 599518

Business Analyst – IT 261111

Business Broker 612111

Business Development Officer – Bank, etc. 552111

Business Development Officer – Loans 552211

Business Development Officer – Marketing 225113

Butcher 351211

Butler 451899

Buyer – Commodities 222111

Buyer – Retail Goods 639211

Buyer – Scrap Metal 621911

Cab Driver 731112

Cabin Crew 451711

Cabinet Maker 394112

Cable Jointer or Repairer – Communications 342412

Cabler – Data and Telecommunications 342411

Cafe Manager 141111

Cafe Worker 431211



Cafeteria Worker 431211

Cake Decorator 351112

Calibration – Technician 311499

Call Centre Manager 149211

Call Centre Operator 541112

Call Centre Operator – Betting 561113

Call Centre Operator – Bookings 639411

Call Centre Operator – Classified Ads 561911

Call Centre Operator – Inbound Calls 541112

Call Centre Operator – Other 541112

Call Centre Operator – Outbound Calls or
Telemarketer

639311

Call Centre Team Leader 541111

Camera Operator – Film, Television or Video 399512

Camera Repairer 323314

Cane Furniture Maker 394299

Canteen Assistant 431211

Canteen Manager 141111

Canvas Goods Maker 393111

Captain (Navy) 111212

Car Accessories Fitter 899411

Car Detailer 811111



Car Park Attendant 899912

Car Salesperson 621311

Car Wash Attendant 811111

Caravan Park Manager 141211

Caravan Salesperson 621311

Carbon Accountant 221112

Cardiac Technician 311212

Cardiologist 253312

Cardiothoracic Surgeon 253512

Careers Adviser 272111

Careers Counsellor 272111

Carer – Aged or Disabled 423111

Caretaker 899111

Carpenter 331212

Carpenter and Joiner 331211

Carpet Cleaner 811611

Carpet Layer 332111

Cartographer 232213

Cash Processor 561999

Cashier 631112

Casino Worker – Cashier or Cage Supervisor 631112



Casino Worker – Host 431999

Casino Worker – Surveillance Officer 442299

Casting Director 212399

Caterer 141111

Catering Assistant 851311

Cattery Operator 149911

Cattle and Sheep Farm Worker 842312

Cellar Hand – Hotel 431999

Cellar Hand – Winery 831118

Cement Plant Hand or Labourer 839911

Cement Production Plant Operator 712913

Cement Renderer 333212

Ceramic Artist 211412

Change Management Facilitator 224712

Chaplain 272211

Charge Nurse 254311

Charter Bus Driver 731212

Chartered Accountant 221111

Chauffeur 731111

Checkout Operator 631111

Cheesemaker 831114



Chef 351311

Chemical Engineer 233111

Chemical Engineering Technician 312999

Chemical Plant Hand or Labourer 839912

Chemical Plant Operator 399211

Chemical Production Machine Operator 711911

Chemist – Biochemist 234513

Chemist – Industrial or Research 234211

Chemist – Pharmacy 251513

Chemist Shop Assistant 621411

Chemistry Technician 311411

Chief Executive Officer 111111

Chief Information Officer 135111

Child and Adolescence Mental Health Nurse 254422

Child and Family Health Nurse 254413

Child Care Centre Director 134111

Child Carer – Child Care Aide 421111

Child Carer – Child Care Assistant 421111

Child Carer – Child Care Worker 421111

Child Carer – Child Minder 421113

Child Carer – Child or Youth Residential Care
Assistant

423411



Child Carer – Family Day Care Worker 421112

Child Carer – Governess 421113

Child Carer – Out of School Hours Care Worker 421114

Child Minder 421113

Child or Youth Residential Care Assistant 423411

Childcare Worker 421111

Chimney Sweep 811699

Chinese Medicine Practitioner 252214

Chiropodist 252611

Chiropractor 252111

Chocolate Packer 832111

Choreographer 211112

Cinema Attendant – Selling Food or Drink 621111

Cinema Attendant – Selling Tickets 639411

Cinema Manager 149912

Circus Performer 211113

Circus Trainer 211199

Civil Celebrant 451811

Civil Engineer 233211

Civil Engineering Draftsperson 312211

Civil Engineering Technician or Associate 312212



Claims Consultant – Insurance 552312

Classer – Fruit and Vegetable 839312

Classer – Hide or Skin 399999

Classified Advertising Clerk 561911

Cleaner – Carpet 811611

Cleaner – Commercial 811211

Cleaner – Domestic 811311

Cleaner – Drycleaner 811512

Cleaner – High Pressure 811699

Cleaner – Hotel or Motel 811211

Cleaner – Office or School 811211

Cleaner – Other 811699

Cleaner – Window 811612

Clearance Diver (Navy) 399911

Clergy – Member Of 272211

Clerical 531111

Clerical Assistant 531111

Clerical Officer 531111

Clerk 531111

Clerk – Accounts 551111

Clerk – Actuarial 552314



Clerk – Admissions 542112

Clerk – Articled 271299

Clerk – Bookmaker's 561112

Clerk – Classified Advertising 561911

Clerk – Coding 599999

Clerk – Cost 551112

Clerk – Employment Office 599411

Clerk – Filing 561311

Clerk – Freight or Shipping 591211

Clerk – Human Resources 599411

Clerk – Import–Export 591212

Clerk – Inquiry 541211

Clerk – Insurance 552312

Clerk – Law 599214

Clerk – Legal and Related 599214

Clerk – Mail 561411

Clerk – Order 591117

Clerk – Other 599999

Clerk – Payroll 551311

Clerk – Personnel Records 599411

Clerk – Post Office 621111



Clerk – Pricing 591115

Clerk – Production Tally 591112

Clerk – Purchasing 591113

Clerk – Receiving and Dispatching 591211

Clerk – Reservations 639411

Clerk – Sales 591117

Clerk – Scheduling 591112

Clerk – Shipping or Freight 591211

Clerk – Statistical 552314

Clerk – Stock 591115

Clerk – Stockbroking 552313

Clerk – Stores 591115

Clerk – Tab 561111

Clerk – Trainee Sales 621111

Clerk – Typist 532113

Clerk of Court 599211

Client Service Manager 149212

Clinical Coder 599915

Clinical Haematologist 253313

Clinical Nurse Educator 254211

Clinical Psychologist 272311



Clock and Watch Maker and Repairer 323316

Cloth Cutter 839914

Clothing Designer 232311

Clothing Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Clothing Pattern Maker 393212

Club Licensee 141411

Club Manager – Licensed Club 141411

Coach – Diving (Open Water) 452311

Coach – Gymnastics 452312

Coach – Horse Riding 452313

Coach – Other 452317

Coach – Ski 452314

Coach – Swimming 452315

Coach – Tennis Coach 452316

Coach Builder 324211

Coach Driver 731213

Coal Miner 712212

Coding Clerk 599999

Coffee Machine Technician 399999

Coffee Roaster 831199

Colonel (Army) 111212



Combat Engineer (Army) 441111

Combat Systems Operator (Navy) 441111

Combat Systems Operator Mine Warfare (Navy) 441111

Comedian 211113

Commander (Navy) 111212

Commando (Army) 441111

Commercial Accountant 221112

Commercial Artist 232411

Commercial Traveller 611399

Commission Agent – Wholesale or Retail 611399

Commissioned Officer – Defence – Junior 139111

Commissioned Officer – Defence – Senior 111212

Commissioned Officer – Fire 139112

Commissioned Officer – Police 139113

Commodities Broker 222111

Commodore (Navy) 111212

Communication Electronic Technician (Air Force) 342314

Communications and Information Systems Controller
(Air Force)

342312

Communications and Information Systems Sailor
(Navy)

342312

Communications Engineer (Army) 233411



Communications Equipment Tradesperson 342412

Communications Officer – Installation or Maintenance 342414

Communications Officer – Public Relations 225311

Communications Operator 342312

Community Arts Worker 272611

Community Health Nurse 254414

Community Psychologist 272399

Community Support Worker 411711

Company Rep. – Industrial 225411

Company Rep. – Insurance 611211

Company Rep. – Medical and Pharmaceutical
Products

225412

Company Rep. – Non–Technical Goods and Services 611399

Company Rep. – Real Estate 612115

Company Rep. – Retail Buying 639211

Company Rep. – Selling Door–To–Door 621712

Company Secretary – Corporate Governance 221211

Compliance Officer – Quarantine 311313

Composer 211211

Compositor 392211

Computer Network and Systems Engineer 263111

Computer Programmer 261312



Computer Sales Assistant 621211

Computer Sales Representative 225213

Computer Servicer or Technician 342313

Computer Support or Help Desk 313112

Computer Systems Administrator 262113

Computer Systems Auditor 263211

Computing Professional – Account Manager 225211

Computing Professional – Analyst Programmer 261311

Computing Professional – Applications Programmer 261312

Computing Professional – Business Analyst 261111

Computing Professional – Business Development
Manager

225212

Computing Professional – Chief Information Officer 135111

Computing Professional – Customer Support or Help
Desk

313112

Computing Professional – Database Administrator 262111

Computing Professional – Hardware Technician 313111

Computing Professional – Help Desk Officer 313112

Computing Professional – Multimedia Specialist 261211

Computing Professional – Network Administrator 263112

Computing Professional – Network Analyst 263113

Computing Professional – Network Systems Engineer 263111



Computing Professional – Other Manager 135199

Computing Professional – Other Support Technicians 313199

Computing Professional – Programmer 261312

Computing Professional – Project Manager 135112

Computing Professional – Quality Assurance Engineer 263211

Computing Professional – Sales Assistant 621211

Computing Professional – Sales Representative 225213

Computing Professional – Software Engineer 261313

Computing Professional – Software Tester 261314

Computing Professional – Support Engineer 263212

Computing Professional – Systems Analyst 261112

Computing Professional – Systems Programmer 261312

Computing Professional – Systems Test Engineer 263213

Computing Professional – Technician 263213

Computing Professional – Web Administrator 313113

Computing Professional – Web Programmer 261212

Computing Systems Analyst 261112

Concierge – Hotel 431411

Concrete Batching Plant Operator 712914

Concrete Mixer Driver 733111

Concrete Plant Hand or Labourer 839911



Concrete Plasterer 333212

Concrete Products Machine Operator 711112

Concrete Pump Operator 712915

Concrete Worker 821211

Conductor – Music 211212

Conductor – Transport 639412

Confectioner 831113

Conference and Event Organiser 149311

Conservation Officer 234311

Conservator 234911

Console Operator – Service Station 631111

Construction Estimator 312114

Construction Project Manager 133111

Construction Worker – Bricklayer 331111

Construction Worker – Builder's Labourer 821111

Construction Worker – Building Insulation Installer 821411

Construction Worker – Carpenter and Joiner 331211

Construction Worker – Cement Renderer 333212

Construction Worker – Concrete Plasterer 333212

Construction Worker – Concreter 821211

Construction Worker – Construction Rigger 821711



Construction Worker – Crane Operator 712111

Construction Worker – Digging 821113

Construction Worker – Drainage, Sewerage and
Stormwater Labourer

821112

Construction Worker – Drainer 334113

Construction Worker – Earthmoving Labourer 821113

Construction Worker – Fencer 821311

Construction Worker – Gasfitter 334114

Construction Worker – General Assistant 821111

Construction Worker – Hoist Operator 712111

Construction Worker – Lift Operator 712111

Construction Worker – Paving and Surfacing Labourer 821511

Construction Worker – Plasterer 333211

Construction Worker – Plumber's Assistant 821114

Construction Worker – Railway Track 821611

Construction Worker – Road Maintenance 821511

Construction Worker – Roof Plumber 334115

Construction Worker – Scaffolder 821712

Construction Worker – Steel Fixer 821713

Construction Worker – Stonemason 331112

Construction Worker – Structural Steel Erector 821714

Construction Worker – Surveyor's Assistant 821915



Construction Worker – Tiler 333411

Consultant – Chemical or Material Engineer 923301

Consultant – Civil Engineer 923302

Consultant – Clinical Nurse 925401

Consultant – Construction Manager 913301

Consultant – Electrical Engineer 923303

Consultant – Electronics Engineer 923304

Consultant – Employment 223112

Consultant – Engineering – Other 923307

Consultant – Environmental 923401

Consultant – Financial Investment 922201

Consultant – Human Resources 922301

Consultant – Industrial or Mechanical Engineer 923305

Consultant – Insolvency 221111

Consultant – Insurance (Clerical) 955201

Consultant – Insurance Claims Investigator 959902

Consultant – It Business Analyst 926101

Consultant – Management 922401

Consultant – Marketing Specialist 922501

Consultant – Medical 925001

Consultant – Medical and Pharmaceutical Products
Sales Representative

922503



Consultant – Mining Engineer 923306

Consultant – Occupational Health and Safety 925101

Consultant – Public Relations Professional 922502

Consultant – Real Estate Representative 961202

Consultant – Recruitment 922302

Consultant – Sales Assistant (Retail) 962102

Consultant – Sales Representative (Wholesale) 961101

Consultant – Security 944202

Consultant – Tax Accountant 922101

Consultant – Travel 945104

Consultant – Urban and Regional Planner 923202

Consultant – Weight Loss 945102

Consultant – Workplace Relations 922303

Contact Centre Manager 149211

Contact Centre Operator – Betting 561113

Contact Centre Operator – Bookings 639411

Contact Centre Operator – Classified Ads 561911

Contact Centre Operator – Inbound Calls 541112

Contact Centre Operator – Other 541112

Contact Centre Operator – Outbound Calls or
Telemarketer

639311

Contact Centre Team Leader 541111



Container Filler 832112

Content Creator (Marketing) 225114

Continuity Person 399599

Contract Administrator 511111

Conveyancer 599111

Cook 351411

Cook – Chef 351311

Cook – Fast Food or Short Order 851111

Cook – General 351411

Cook – Pastry 351112

Cook – Pastry Assistant 851211

Cooper 394299

Coppersmith 322211

Copywriter 212411

Coroner 271299

Corporate General Manager 111211

Corporate Services Manager 132111

Corporate Treasurer 221212

Correctional Institution Governor 139999

Correctional Officer 442111

Corrosion Technician 312999



Cosmetician 621111

Cost Accountant 221112

Cost Clerk 551112

Costume Maker 393213

Cotton Farm Worker 842211

Cotton Grower 121511

Councillor 111311

Counselling Psychologist 272399

Counsellor – Careers 272111

Counsellor – Drug and Alcohol 272112

Counsellor – Family and Marriage 272113

Counsellor – Genetic 251999

Counsellor – of Students 272115

Counsellor – Other 272199

Counsellor – Rehabilitation 272114

Counsellor – Sexual Assault 272199

Courier 561211

Court Bailiff or Sheriff 599212

Court Orderly 599213

Court Registrar – Children's, County, District, High,
Local, Magistrate's, Petty Sessions

599211

Court Registrar – Federal, Family, Supreme, Appeals 271299



Court Reporter 532112

Craft Worker 211499

Craftworker 211499

Crane Chaser 821911

Crane Operator 712111

Creche Attendant 421111

Credit and Loans Officer 552211

Credit Union Employee 552111

Crew Attendant (Air Force) 451711

Crewman Armoured Personnel Carrier M113 (Army) 441111

Crewman Australian Light Armoured Vehicle (Aslav)
(Army)

441111

Crewman Main Battle Tank (Army) 441111

Cricketer 452457

Critical Care and Emergency Nurse 254415

Crop Farm Workers Nec 842299

Crossing Supervisor 899913

Crosswalk Attendant 899913

Croupier 431311

Crowd Controller 442213

Curator – Gallery or Museum 224212

Curtain Installer 821412



D

Curtain Maker 711611

Custodial Officer 442111

Customer Service Manager 149212

Customs Agent 591212

Customs Investigator or Officer 599511

Cyber Governance Risk and Compliance Specialist 262114

Cyber Security Advice and Assessment Specialist 262115

Cyber Security Analyst 262116

Cyber Security Architect 262117

Cyber Security Engineer 261315

Cyber Security Operations Coordinator 262118

Cyclist 452455

Dairy Cattle Farm Worker 842313

Dairy Cattle Farmer or Farm Overseer 121313

Dairy Products Maker 831114

Dairy Quality Assurance Inspector 311399

Dance Teacher – Private 249212

Dancer 211112

Dark Room Attendant 711411

Data Analyst 224114



Data Entry Operator 532111

Data Processing Manager 135112

Data Processing Operator 532111

Data Scientist 224115

Database Administrator 262111

Debt Collector 599311

Deckhand 899211

Decorator – Cake 351112

Decorator – Floral 362111

Decorator – Interior 399912

Decorator – Window Dresser 639511

Decorator and Painter 332211

Deer Farmer or Farm Overseer 121314

Defence Intelligence Analyst (Air Force, Army, Navy) 224411

Deli Assistant 621111

Delivery Driver 732111

Dental Assistant 423211

Dental Hygienist 411211

Dental Mechanic or Technician 411213

Dental Nurse 423211

Dental Prosthetist 411212



Dental Specialist 252311

Dental Technician 411213

Dental Therapist 411214

Dentist 252312

Derivatives Trader 222211

Dermatologist 253911

Designer – Building 312111

Designer – Clothing or Fashion 232311

Designer – Furniture 232312

Designer – Graphic 232411

Designer – Industrial 232312

Designer – Interior 232511

Designer – Jewellery 232313

Designer – Multimedia 232413

Designer – Web 232414

Desktop Publisher 392211

Detailer – Aircraft 811699

Detailer – Roof Truss 312199

Detailer – Structural Steel 312199

Detailer – Vehicle 811111

Detective – Police 441311



Detective – Private 442214

Developer Programmer 261312

Developmental Disability Nurse 254416

Devops Engineer 261316

Diagnostic and Interventional Radiologist 253917

Die Maker 323412

Die Setter – Metals 712311

Die Setter – Plastics 711514

Dietitian 251111

Digital Marketing Analyst 225115

Director – Advertising 131113

Director – Art Director – Film, Television or Stage 212311

Director – Art Director – Publishing or Advertising 212112

Director – Artistic 212111

Director – Audio 212399

Director – Casting 212399

Director – Child Care Centre 134111

Director – Executive 111111

Director – Film and Video Editor 212314

Director – Film, Television, Radio or Stage 212312

Director – Funeral 451311



Director – Managing 111111

Director – Manufacturing Company 133512

Director – Music 211212

Director – Nursing 134212

Director – of Nursing (Including Assistant, Deputy,
Executive and Clinical)

134212

Director – Publishing 133512

Director – Sales 131112

Director – Technical – Film, Television, Radio or Stage 212317

Director – Television or Radio Program 212315

Director – Wholesaling Company 133312

Director of Photography 212313

Disabilities Support Officer 411712

Disability and Rehabilitation Nurse 254417

Disabled or Aged Carer 423111

Disc Jockey – Nightclub 211199

Disc Jockey – Other Than Nightclub 212113

Dishwasher 851311

Distance Education Teacher 241599

Distiller 712999

Diver (Open Water) 399911

Diversional Therapist 411311



Diving Instructor (Open Water) 452311

Doctor 253111

Doctor – Medical Practitioner – Other 253999

Doctor – Public Health Physician 253999

Doctor – Resident Medical Officer 253112

Doctor – Specialist – Anaesthetist 253211

Doctor – Specialist – Cardiologist 253312

Doctor – Specialist – Cardiothoracic Surgeon 253512

Doctor – Specialist – Clinical Haematologist 253313

Doctor – Specialist – Dermatologist 253911

Doctor – Specialist – Diagnostic and Interventional
Radiologist

253917

Doctor – Specialist – Emergency Medicine Specialist 253912

Doctor – Specialist – Endocrinologist 253315

Doctor – Specialist – Gastroenterologist 253316

Doctor – Specialist – Gynaecologist 253913

Doctor – Specialist – Intensive Care Specialist 253317

Doctor – Specialist – Medical Oncologist 253314

Doctor – Specialist – Neurologist 253318

Doctor – Specialist – Neurosurgeon 253513

Doctor – Specialist – Obstetrician 253913

Doctor – Specialist – Ophthalmologist 253914



Doctor – Specialist – Orthopaedic Specialist 253514

Doctor – Specialist – Otorhinolaryngologist 253515

Doctor – Specialist – Paediatric Surgeon 253516

Doctor – Specialist – Paediatrician 253321

Doctor – Specialist – Pathologist 253915

Doctor – Specialist – Plastic and Reconstructive
Surgeon

253517

Doctor – Specialist – Psychiatrist 253411

Doctor – Specialist – Radiation Oncologist 253918

Doctor – Specialist – Renal Medicine Specialist 253322

Doctor – Specialist – Rheumatologist 253323

Doctor – Specialist – Specialist Physician – Other 253399

Doctor – Specialist – Specialist Physician (General
Medicine)

253311

Doctor – Specialist – Surgeon (General) 253511

Doctor – Specialist – Thoracic Medicine Specialist 253324

Doctor – Specialist – Urologist 253518

Doctor – Specialist – Vascular Surgeon 253521

Dog Breeder 121399

Dog Handler or Trainer 361111

Dog Racing Judge 452318

Door Attendant 431912



Door Person 431912

Door–To–Door Salesperson 621712

Draftsperson – Aircraft, Shipbuilding or Mining 312999

Draftsperson – Architectural 312111

Draftsperson – Civil Engineering or Structural 312211

Draftsperson – Electrical Engineering 312311

Draftsperson – Electronic Engineering 312411

Draftsperson – Mechanical Engineering 312511

Drainage, Sewerage and Stormwater Labourer 821112

Drainer 334113

Drainer or Drainlayer 334113

Drama Teacher – Private 249213

Dredge Operator 721999

Dressmaker 393213

Driller 712211

Driller's Assistant 821912

Drilling Plant Operator 712211

Drink Waiter 431511

Driver – Bus 731211

Driver – Bus Owner–Driver 149413

Driver – Charter Bus 731212



Driver – Chauffeur or Hire Car 731111

Driver – Concrete Mixer 733111

Driver – Delivery 732111

Driver – Forklift 721311

Driver – Furniture Removalist 733113

Driver – Lorry 733111

Driver – Passenger Coach 731213

Driver – Racing Car 452452

Driver – Semi–Trailer 733111

Driver – Tanker 733114

Driver – Taxi 731112

Driver – Taxi–Truck 732111

Driver – Tour Bus 731212

Driver – Tow Truck 733115

Driver – Train or Locomotive 731311

Driver – Tram 731312

Driver – Truck or Transport 733111

Driver – Truck Owner-Driver 149413

Driver – Van 732111

Driving Instructor 451211

Drug and Alcohol Counsellor 272112



E

Drug and Alcohol Nurse 254422

Drummer 211213

Drycleaner 811512

Early Childhood Worker 421111

Earth Science Technician 311412

Earthmoving Labourer 821113

Earthmoving Plant Operator – General 721211

Ecologist – Forestry 234113

Economist 224311

Editor – Associate or Sub (Print) 212412

Editor – Book or Script 212212

Editor – Film, Video or Television 212314

Editor – Newspaper or Periodical 212412

Editor – Sound 399516

Education Advisor 249111

Education Officer (Air Force, Army) 223311

Education Reviewer 249112

Educational Psychologist 272312

Egg Grader 839312

Electoral Officer 224999



Electorate Officer 224911

Electrical Appliance Servicer 341111

Electrical Engineer 233311

Electrical Engineering Draftsperson 312311

Electrical Engineering Technician 312312

Electrical Fitter 341111

Electrical Lines Worker 342211

Electrical Mechanic 341111

Electrical Tester 312312

Electrical Trades Assistant or Labourer 899914

Electrician – Automotive 321111

Electrician – General 341111

Electrician's Assistant 899914

Electronic Engineering Draftsperson 312411

Electronic Engineering Technician 312412

Electronic Game Developer 261211

Electronic Instrument Fitter or Technician 342314

Electronic Technician (Navy) 342314

Electronic Warfare – Linguist (Navy) 441111

Electronic Warfare – Technical (Navy) 441111

Electronics Engineer 233411



Electronics Tester 312312

Electroplater 322112

Emergency Medicine Specialist 253912

Emergency Service Worker 441211

Emergency/Trauma Nurse 254415

Employment Consultant 223112

Employment Office Clerk 599411

Endocrinologist 253315

Engine or Boiler Operator 712911

Engineer – Acoustic 233999

Engineer – Aeronautical 233911

Engineer – Agricultural 233912

Engineer – Biomedical 233913

Engineer – Building Services 233512

Engineer – Chemical 233111

Engineer – Civil 233211

Engineer – Computer Network and Systems 263111

Engineer – Electrical 233311

Engineer – Electronics 233411

Engineer – Engineering Manager 133211

Engineer – Engineering Technologist 233914



Engineer – Environmental 233915

Engineer – Flight 231199

Engineer – Geotechnical 233212

Engineer – Industrial 233511

Engineer – It Quality Assurance 263211

Engineer – It Support 263212

Engineer – It Systems Test 263213

Engineer – Marine 231212

Engineer – Marine Surveyor 231215

Engineer – Materials 233112

Engineer – Mechanical 233512

Engineer – Mining 233611

Engineer – Naval Architect 233916

Engineer – Other Professional 233999

Engineer – Petroleum 233612

Engineer – Production or Plant 233513

Engineer – Software 261313

Engineer – Sound 399516

Engineer – Structural 233214

Engineer – Telecommunications 263311

Engineer – Telecommunications Network 263312



Engineer – Transport 233215

Engineering Manager 133211

Engineering Patternmaker 323411

Engineering Technologist 233914

English Language Teacher 249299

Engraver 323311

Enquiry Clerk 541211

Enrolled Nurse 411411

Entertainer 211113

Entomologist 234521

Environmental Adviser 234312

Environmental Auditor 234312

Environmental Consultant 234312

Environmental Engineer 233915

Environmental Manager 139912

Environmental Officer 234312

Environmental Scientist 234313

Equipment Hire Manager 149915

Equities Analyst 222299

Escort Service 451813

ESLTeacher 249311



F

Estate Agent 612114

Estimator 551112

Event Manager 149311

Exam Supervisor 599999

Excavator Operator 721214

Executive – Chief Executive Officer 111111

Executive – Executive Director 111111

Executive Assistant 521111

Executive Director 111111

Exercise Physiologist 234915

Exhaust and Muffler Fitter 899413

Exporter 133311

External Auditor 221213

Extra (Film or Television) 211199

Fabric Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Fabricator – Door or Window – Metal 322311

Fabricator – Door or Window – Wood 711999

Fabricator – Fibreglass 711515

Fabricator – Metal 322311

Fabricator – Plastics 711513



Facilities Administrator 599916

Facilities Manager 149913

Factory Manager 133411

Factory Worker – Abattoir Process Worker 831311

Factory Worker – Assembly Line 832211

Factory Worker – Baking Factory 831111

Factory Worker – Biscuit Packer 832199

Factory Worker – Bread Packer 832199

Factory Worker – Brewery 831112

Factory Worker – Brickworks 839913

Factory Worker – Cement Plant Hand or Labourer 839911

Factory Worker – Cheesemaker 831114

Factory Worker – Chemical Plant Hand or Labourer 839912

Factory Worker – Chocolate Packer 832111

Factory Worker – Cloth Cutter 839914

Factory Worker – Clothing Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Factory Worker – Coffee Roaster 831199

Factory Worker – Concrete Plant Hand or Labourer 839911

Factory Worker – Confectioner 831113

Factory Worker – Container Filler 832112

Factory Worker – Dairy Products Maker 831114



Factory Worker – Egg Grader 839312

Factory Worker – Fabric Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Factory Worker – Fellmongery Hand or Labourer 839917

Factory Worker – Fettler 839111

Factory Worker – Food Processing Machine Operator 831199

Factory Worker – Footwear Factory Hand or Labourer 839915

Factory Worker – Fruit and Vegetable Classer 839312

Factory Worker – Fruit and Vegetable Factory 831115

Factory Worker – Fruit and Vegetable Packer 832113

Factory Worker – Gas Plant Hand or Labourer 839912

Factory Worker – Glass Plant Hand or Labourer 839916

Factory Worker – Grain Mill 831116

Factory Worker – Hide and Skin Processing Machine
Operator

711712

Factory Worker – Kiln Hand or Labourer 839913

Factory Worker – Meat Boner and Slicer 831211

Factory Worker – Meat Packer 832114

Factory Worker – Meat Process Worker 831311

Factory Worker – Metal Worker 839111

Factory Worker – Other 839999

Factory Worker – Packer – Other 832199

Factory Worker – Paint Factory Hand or Labourer 839912



Factory Worker – Paper and Pulp Mill Worker 839411

Factory Worker – Pasta Maker 831199

Factory Worker – Plastics Plant Hand or Labourer 839211

Factory Worker – Poultry Process Worker 831312

Factory Worker – Product Examiner 839311

Factory Worker – Product Grader 839312

Factory Worker – Product Tester 839313

Factory Worker – Rag Cutter 839999

Factory Worker – Rubber Factory Hand or Labourer 839212

Factory Worker – Sawmill Labourer 839412

Factory Worker – Sawmilling Operator 711313

Factory Worker – Seafood Packer 832115

Factory Worker – Seafood Process Worker 831313

Factory Worker – Sheltered Workshop Hand or
Labourer

839999

Factory Worker – Slaughterer 831212

Factory Worker – Stone Processing Machine Operator 711114

Factory Worker – Sugar Mill 831117

Factory Worker – Tannery Hand or Labourer 839917

Factory Worker – Textile Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Factory Worker – Timber Yard Labourer 839412

Factory Worker – Wood and Wood Products 839413



Factory Worker – Wood Processing Machine Operator
Other Than Sawmilling

711314

Faculty Head 134411

Family and Marriage Counsellor 272113

Family Day Care Worker 421112

Family Support Worker 411713

Farm Hand or Worker – Farm Machinery Operator 721111

Farm Machinery Operator 721111

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Aquaculture 121111

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Beef Cattle 121312

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Dairy Cattle 121313

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Deer 121314

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Dog Breeding 121399

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Goats 121315

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Marine 121111

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Other Livestock 121399

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Pigs 121318

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Poultry 121321

Farmer or Farm Overseer – Sheep 121322

Farrier 322113

Fashion Designer 232311

Fast Food Cook 851111



Fast Food Manager 142111

Faults Consultant – Taking Reports of Faults 541211

Fellmongery Hand or Labourer 839917

Fence Erector 821311

Fettler 839111

Fibre Composite Technician 399999

Fibreglasser 711515

Fibrous Plasterer 333211

Filing Clerk 561311

Film Director 212312

Film Editor 212314

Finance Broker 222112

Finance Manager 132211

Finance Officer 551111

Financial Administrator 132211

Financial Adviser 222311

Financial Analyst 221111

Financial Controller 132211

Financial Institution Branch Manager 149914

Financial Investment Manager 222312

Financial Planner 222311



Financial Risk Analyst 221212

Financial Risk Manager 221212

Fire Brigade Officer 441212

Fire Engineer (Army) 441212

Fire Fighter 441212

Fire Investigator 139112

Fire Officer – Commissioned 139112

Fire Protection Equipment Technician 399918

Fire Protection Plumber 334117

Fire Risk Assessor 441212

Fire Safety Officer 312611

Fireperson – Railway or Locomotive 731311

First Aid Officer 451899

First Aid Trainer 451815

Fish and Chip Cook 851111

Fish Hatchery Manager 121111

Fisheries Officer 311311

Fishing Guide 452212

Fishing Hand 899212

Fishing Leading Hand 363112

Fitness Centre Manager 149112



Fitness Instructor 452111

Fitter – Automotive – Car Accessories 899411

Fitter – Automotive – Exhausts and Mufflers 899413

Fitter – Automotive – Radiators 899414

Fitter – Automotive – Tyre 899415

Fitter – Automotive – Windscreen 899412

Fitter – Shop 331211

Fitter (Trade) 323211

Fitter and Turner 323212

Fitter Armament (Army) 323212

Fitter–Welder 323213

Fleet Manager 149411

Flight Attendant or Steward 451711

Flight Engineer 231199

Flight Nurse 254499

Flight Service Officer – Air Traffic Control 231112

Floor Finisher 332111

Floor Sander and Polisher 332111

Floor Tile Layer – Carpet, Lino or Cork 332111

Floor Tiler – Ceramic, Slate or Clay 333411

Florist 362111



Flower Grower 121611

Flying Instructor 231113

Food Preparation Assistant 851311

Food Processing Machine Operator 831199

Food Technologist 234212

Footballer 452411

Footwear Factory Hand or Labourer 839915

Footwear Production Machine Operator 711711

Foreign Policy Officer 224412

Forest Ranger 234113

Forester – Scientist 234113

Forestry and Garden Workers NEC 843999

Forestry Ecologist 234113

Forestry Operations Supervisor 363113

Forestry Production Manager 133511

Forestry Worker 843111

Forklift Driver 721311

Forms Designer 224999

Fraud Investigator 599599

Freight Clerk 591211

Freight Handler – Road or Rail 891111



French Polisher 394211

Front End Loader Operator 721216

Fruit and Vegetable Factory Worker 831115

Fruit and Vegetable Inspector 311399

Fruit and Vegetable Packer 832113

Fruit Farm Worker 842212

Fruit Grower 121612

Fruit Picker 842213

Functions Coordinator 149311

Funds Administrator 552313

Funeral Attendant 451399

Funeral Director 451311

Furnace Operator – Metals 712311

Furniture Designer 232312

Furniture Finisher 394211

Furniture Maker 394113

Furniture Packer 733113

Furniture Removalist – Driver 733113

Furniture Removalist's Assistant 891112

Furniture Upholsterer 393311

Futures Trader 222212



G

Gallery Curator 224212

Gallery or Museum Guide 451411

Gallery Technician 399311

Galvaniser 322112

Games Programmer 261211

Gaming Attendant 899711

Gaming Worker 431311

Ganger – Earthmoving Labourer or Digger 821113

Ganger – Paving and Surfacing Labourer 821511

Ganger – Railway Track Worker 821611

Ganger – Road Maintenance Worker 821511

Garage Attendant 621611

Garage Mechanic 321211

Garbage Collector 899611

Garden Labourer 843211

Gardener (General) 362611

Gas Plant Hand or Labourer 839912

Gas Plant Operator 399212

Gasfitter 334114

Gastroenterologist 253316



Gem Cutter and Polisher 399411

General (Army) 111212

General Manager – Corporate 111211

General Practitioner 253111

General Service Officer (Army) 139111

Genetic Counsellor 251999

Geographer 272499

Geographic Information Systems Manager 232214

Geologist 234411

Geophysicist 234412

Geospatial Imagery Intelligence Analyst (Air Force) 441111

Geotechnical Engineer 233212

Gerontology Nurse 254412

Glass Blower 399999

Glass Machine Operator 711113

Glass Plant Hand or Labourer 839916

Glassware Maker 711113

Glazier 333111

Goat Farmer or Farm Overseer 121315

Goldsmith 399411

Golfer 452412



Governess – Child Care 421113

Governess – Teaching (Pre–Primary) 241111

Governess – Teaching (Primary Level) 241213

Governess – Teaching (Secondary Level) 241411

Grader Operator 721215

Grain Mill Worker 831116

Grain, Oilseed, Pulse and Pasture Farm Worker (Aust)
or Field Farm Worker (NZ)

842214

Grain, Oilseed, Pulse or Pasture Grower or Field Crop
Grower

121512

Graphic Designer 232411

Graphic Reproduction Tradesperson 392211

Grave Digger 821113

Ground Crewman Mission Support (Army) 441111

Ground Defence Officer (Air Force) 139111

Ground Support Equipment Fitter (Air Force) 321211

Group Captain (Air Force) 111212

Guard – Payroll 442212

Guard – Prison 442111

Guard – Security 442217

Guard – Train or Railway 899917

Guide – Fishing 452212



H

Guide – Gallery or Museum 451411

Guide – Hunting 452213

Guide – Mountain 452214

Guide – Outdoor Adventure Guide – Other 452299

Guide – Outdoor Adventure Instructor 452215

Guide – Tourist 451412

Guide – Trekking 452216

Guide – Whitewater Rafting 452217

Guitarist 211213

Gun Number (Army) 441111

Gunsmith 323312

Gym Instructor 452111

Gymnast 452456

Gymnastics Coach or Instructor 452312

Gynaecologist 253913

Hair Salon Assistant 451812

Hair Salon Manager 142114

Hairdresser 391111

Hamburger Cook or Maker 851111

Handyperson 899311



Hansard Reporter 532112

Harvester Operator – Agricultural 721111

Hat Maker 393299

Head of School – TAFE 134411

Health and Welfare Service Manager – Other 134299

Health Education and Promotion Nurse 254414

Health Information Manager 224213

Health Inspector 251311

Health Practice Manager 512211

Health Promotion Officer 251911

Helicopter Pilot 231114

Herbalist – Chinese 252214

Herbalist – Western 451513

Hide and Skin Processing Machine Operator 711712

Hide or Skin Classer 399999

High Dependency Nurse 254415

High Pressure Cleaner 811699

High School Teacher 241411

Hire Car Driver 731111

Historian 272411

Hoist Operator 712111



Holistic Pulser 451511

Home Companion 423111

Homeopath 252212

Horse Breaker or Trainer 361112

Horse Breeder 121316

Horse Racing Judge 452318

Horse Riding Coach or Instructor 452313

Horticultural Crop Growers Nec 121699

Horticultural Nursery Assistant 843311

Horticultural Supervisor or Specialist 363114

Horticulturist – Nursery 362411

Hospital Orderly 423311

Hospital Pharmacist 251511

Hospitality Employee – Bar Useful or Busser 431911

Hospitality Employee – Barista 431112

Hospitality Employee – Bartender 431111

Hospitality Employee – Cafe, Cafeteria or Canteen
Worker

431211

Hospitality Employee – Casino Host 431999

Hospitality Employee – Cleaner 811211

Hospitality Employee – Cook 351411

Hospitality Employee – Door Attendant 431912



Hospitality Employee – Drink Waiter 431511

Hospitality Employee – Fast Food Cook 851111

Hospitality Employee – Host – Dining Room 431511

Hospitality Employee – Housekeeper 811411

Hospitality Employee – Kitchenhand 851311

Hospitality Employee – Luggage Porter 431912

Hospitality Employee – Other 431999

Hospitality Employee – Snack Bar Assistant 431211

Hospitality Employee – Steward – Food and Beverage 431511

Hospitality Employee – Waiter 431511

Host – Casino 431999

Host – Dining Room 431511

Hostel Manager 141999

Hostel Parent 423412

Hotel Cellar Hand 431999

Hotel Manager 141311

Hotel Receptionist 542113

Hotel Service Manager 431411

House Painter 332211

Housekeeper – Commercial 811411

Housekeeper – Domestic 811412



I

Housekeeping 811412

Human Resources Clerk 599411

Human Resources Manager 132311

Human Resources Officer 223111

Hunter–Trapper 843911

Hunting Guide 452213

Hydrogeologist 234413

Ice Cream Van Vendor 621711

Illustrator 232412

Imam 272211

Immigration Officer 599512

Importer 133311

Import–Export Clerk 591212

Industrial Chemist 234211

Industrial Designer 232312

Industrial Engineer 233511

Industrial Pharmacist 251512

Industrial Relations Manager 132311

Industrial Relations Officer 223113

Industry Analyst 224712



Infant School Teacher 241213

Infantry Officer (Army) 139111

Infection Control Nurse 254499

Information Officer 541211

Inquiry Clerk 541211

Insolvency Consultant 221111

Inspector – Airworthiness 231199

Inspector – Aviation Safety 231199

Inspector – Building 312113

Inspector – Bus 599518

Inspector – Customs 599511

Inspector – Dairy Quality Assurance 311399

Inspector – Fisheries 311311

Inspector – Fruit and Vegetable 311399

Inspector – Health 251311

Inspector – Meat 311312

Inspector – Motor Vehicle Licence 599513

Inspector – Noxious Weeds and Pest 599514

Inspector – Other Regulatory 599599

Inspector – Parking 561913

Inspector – Plumbing 312115



Inspector – Police 139113

Inspector – Quarantine 311313

Inspector – Safety 312611

Inspector – Traffic 599518

Inspector – Transport Operations 599518

Inspector – Water 599521

Installer – Building Insulation 821411

Installer – Curtain 821412

Installer – Home Improvements 821412

Installer – Security Door 821412

Instructor – Aerobics 452111

Instructor – Diving (Open Water) 452311

Instructor – Driving 451211

Instructor – Fitness 452111

Instructor – Flying 231113

Instructor – Gym 452111

Instructor – Horse Riding 452313

Instructor – Ski 452314

Instructor – Skydiving 452299

Instructor – Swimming 452315

Insurance Agent or Salesperson 611211



Insurance Assessor 552312

Insurance Broker 222113

Insurance Consultant or Clerk 552312

Insurance Investigator 599611

Insurance Loss Adjuster 599612

Insurance Risk Surveyor 599613

Integration Aide (Schools) 422112

Intellectual Property Lawyer 271214

Intelligence Officer 224411

Intensive Care Specialist 253317

Interior Decorator 399912

Interior Designer 232511

Internal Auditor 221214

Interpreter 272412

Interviewer – Surveys or Market Research 561511

Investigator – Air Safety 231199

Investigator – Customs 599511

Investigator – Fire 139112

Investigator – Fraud 599599

Investigator – Insurance 599611

Investigator – Other Government 599599



Investigator – Police 441312

Investigator – Private 442214

Investigator – Tax 599516

Investment Broker 222199

Investment Dealer 222299

Invigilator 599999

Iridologist 451511

Iron Worker 839111

Ironer or Presser – Laundry 811513

Irrigation Assistant 843912

Irrigation Designer 311115

Irrigation Technician 362712

It Account Manager 225211

It Business Analyst 261111

It Business Development Manager 225212

It Customer Support Officer 313112

It Hardware Technician 313111

It Help Desk Officer 313112

It Manager – Other 135199

It Network Administrator 263112

It Network Analyst 263113



J

It Professional – Chief Information Officer 135111

It Project Manager 135112

It Quality Assurance Engineer 263211

It Sales Assistant 621211

It Sales Representative 225213

It Service Delivery Manager 135199

It Support Engineer 263212

It Systems Test Engineer 263213

It Technician 342313

It Web Administrator 313113

It Web Programmer 261212

IVF Embryologist 234611

Janitor 899111

Jeweller 399411

Jewellery Designer 232313

Jockey 452413

Joiner 331213

Journalist (Including Cadet) – Photo 212499

Journalist (Including Cadet) – Print 212413

Journalist (Including Cadet) – Radio 212414



K

Journalist (Including Cadet) – Technical Writer 212415

Journalist (Including Cadet) – Television 212416

Journalist (Including Cadet) – Web or Online 212499

Judge – Horse or Dog Racing 452318

Judge – Law 271211

Judicial Registrar 271299

Kennel Hand 361115

Kennel Operator 149911

Keno Terminal Operator 561199

Key Account Manager 611399

Key Cutter 712311

Keyboard Operator 532111

Kiln Hand or Labourer 839913

Kiln Operator – Metals 712311

Kindergarten Assistant 422115

Kindergarten Teacher 241111

Kinesiologist 451511

Kitchen Hand 851311

Knife Sharpener 712311

Knitting Machine Operator 711713



L

Knowledge Manager 224999

Laboratory Manager 139913

Laboratory Technician – Chemistry 311411

Laboratory Technician – Earth Science or Soil 311412

Laboratory Technician – Life Science 311413

Laboratory Technician – Medical 311213

Laboratory Technician – School Laboratory 311414

Labourer – Assembly Line Worker 832211

Labourer – Bricklayer's 821111

Labourer – Brickworks 839913

Labourer – Builder's 821111

Labourer – Building Insulation Installer 821411

Labourer – Cement Plant Hand 839911

Labourer – Chemical Plant Hand 839912

Labourer – Cloth Cutter 839914

Labourer – Clothing Factory Hand 839914

Labourer – Concrete Plant Hand 839911

Labourer – Concreter 821211

Labourer – Construction Rigger 821711

Labourer – Crane Chaser 821911



Labourer – Digging 821113

Labourer – Drainage, Sewerage or Stormwater 821112

Labourer – Driller's Assistant 821912

Labourer – Earthmoving 821113

Labourer – Electrical 899914

Labourer – Fabric Factory Hand 839914

Labourer – Fellmongery Hand 839917

Labourer – Fencer 821311

Labourer – Fettler 839111

Labourer – Footwear Factory Hand 839915

Labourer – Gas Plant Hand 839912

Labourer – Glass Plant Hand 839916

Labourer – Kiln Hand 839913

Labourer – Lagger 821913

Labourer – Metal Worker 839111

Labourer – Mining 821914

Labourer – Other 899999

Labourer – Paint Factory Hand 839912

Labourer – Paper and Pulp Mill Worker 839411

Labourer – Paving and Surfacing 821511

Labourer – Plastics Plant Hand 839211



Labourer – Plumber's Assistant 821114

Labourer – Railway Track 821611

Labourer – Road Maintenance 821511

Labourer – Rubber Factory Hand 839212

Labourer – Saw Mill 839412

Labourer – Scaffolder 821712

Labourer – Sheltered Workshop Hand 839999

Labourer – Steel Fixer 821713

Labourer – Structural Steel Erector 821714

Labourer – Surveyor's Assistant 821915

Labourer – Tannery Hand 839917

Labourer – Textile Factory Hand 839914

Labourer – Timber Yard 839412

Labourer – Wharf 891113

Labourer – Wood and Wood Products Factory Worker 839413

Ladies' Hairdresser 391111

Lagger 821913

Land Economist 224511

Landcare Facilitator 234311

Landscape Architect 232112

Landscape Gardener 362711



Language Tutor (Private Tuition) 249299

Laundrette Owner 149999

Laundry Worker 811511

Law Clerk 599214

Lawyer 271311

Lay Preacher 451816

Leaflet Deliverer 899915

Leather Goods Maker 393112

Lecturer 242111

Lecturer – University 242111

Lecturer – Vocational Education 242211

Legal and Related Clerks 599214

Legal Executive 599112

Legal Practice Manager 512299

Legal Researcher 271299

Legal Secretary 521212

Liaison Officer 224912

Librarian 224611

Library Assistant 599711

Library Officer 399312

Library Technician 399312



Lieutenant Colonel (Army) 111212

Lieutenant General (Army) 111212

Life Assurance Representative 611211

Life Science Technician 311413

Life Scientist 234511

Lifeguard 452414

Lift Mechanic 341113

Lift Operator 712111

Lighting Technician 399513

Linemarker 721912

Lines Worker – Electrical 342211

Lines Worker – Telecommunications 342413

Livestock Farm Workers Nec 842399

Livestock Husbandry Worker 842314

Loadmaster – Aircraft 721911

Loans Officer 552211

Lobbyist 224999

Local Government Legislator 111311

Locksmith 323313

Locomotive Driver 731311

Lodge Manager 141999



M

Logging Assistant 843112

Logging Plant Operator 721112

Logging Worker – Logging Plant Operator 721112

Logistics Officer (Air Force) 133611

Lorry Driver 733111

Luggage Porter 431912

Machine Operator – Chemical Production 711911

Machine Operator – Concrete Products 711112

Machine Operator – Food Processing 831199

Machine Operator – Footwear Production 711711

Machine Operator – Glass 711113

Machine Operator – Hide and Skin Processing 711712

Machine Operator – Knitting 711713

Machine Operator – Other 711999

Machine Operator – Paper Products 711311

Machine Operator – Plastic Cablemaking 711511

Machine Operator – Plastic Compounding and
Reclamation

711512

Machine Operator – Plastics Press 711514

Machine Operator – Sawmilling 711313



Machine Operator – Stone Processing 711114

Machine Operator – Textile Dyeing and Finishing 711714

Machine Operator – Wood Processing other than
sawmilling

711314

Machine Operator – Yarn Carding and Spinning 711716

Machine Shorthand Reporter 532112

Machinist – Metal 323214

Machinist – Printing 392311

Machinist – Textile Sewing 711611

Machinist – Wood 394213

Magistrate 271212

Mail Clerk 561411

Mailing Service Hand or Labourer 839999

Maintenance Engineer – Aircraft – Avionics 323111

Maintenance Engineer – Aircraft – Mechanical 323112

Maintenance Engineer – Aircraft – Structures 323113

Maintenance Fitter 323211

Maintenance Planner 312911

Major General (Army) 111212

Make–Up Artist 399514

Management Accountant 221112

Management Consultant 224713



Manager – Accounting Practice 512299

Manager – Advertising 131113

Manager – Amusement Centre 149111

Manager – Architectural Practice 512299

Manager – Arts 139911

Manager – Bank 149914

Manager – Bar 431111

Manager – Betting Agency 142113

Manager – Building and Construction 133111

Manager – Cafe, Restaurant or Canteen 141111

Manager – Call Centre 149211

Manager – Caravan Park 141211

Manager – Cinema or Theatre 149912

Manager – Contact Centre 149211

Manager – Corporate General 111211

Manager – Corporate Services 132111

Manager – Customer Service 149212

Manager – Data Processing 135112

Manager – Engineering 133211

Manager – Environmental 139912

Manager – Equipment Hire 149915



Manager – Event 149311

Manager – Facilities 149913

Manager – Factory 133411

Manager – Fast Food 142111

Manager – Finance 132211

Manager – Financial Administration 132211

Manager – Financial Institution Branch 149914

Manager – Financial Investment 222312

Manager – Financial Risk 221212

Manager – Fish Hatchery 121111

Manager – Fitness Centre 149112

Manager – Fleet 149411

Manager – Forestry Production 133511

Manager – General 111211

Manager – Geographic Information Systems 232214

Manager – Grocery – Supermarket 621511

Manager – Hair or Beauty Salon 142114

Manager – Health and Welfare Service – Other 134299

Manager – Health Information 224213

Manager – Health Practice 512211

Manager – Health Promotion 251911



Manager – Hostel 141999

Manager – Hotel 141311

Manager – Hotel Service 431411

Manager – Human Resources 132311

Manager – It – Other 135199

Manager – It Account 225211

Manager – It Business Development 225212

Manager – It Project 135112

Manager – It Service Delivery 135199

Manager – Key Account 611399

Manager – Knowledge 224999

Manager – Laboratory 139913

Manager – Legal Practice 512299

Manager – Licensed Club 141411

Manager – Lodge 141999

Manager – Manufacturing Company 133512

Manager – Marina 149999

Manager – Marine Certification and Surveillance 231299

Manager – Mining Production 133513

Manager – Motel 141311

Manager – Nurse – Senior 134212



Manager – Nurse (Including Unit) or Supervisor 254311

Manager – Nursing Agency 149999

Manager – Office 512111

Manager – Other Practice 512299

Manager – Personnel and Industrial Relations 132311

Manager – Policy and Planning 132411

Manager – Post Office 142115

Manager – Primary Health Organisation 134213

Manager – Procurement 133612

Manager – Public Policy 132411

Manager – Public Relations 131114

Manager – Railway Station 149412

Manager – Real Estate Agency 612113

Manager – Real Estate Property 612112

Manager – Regional Education 134412

Manager – Research and Development 132511

Manager – Retail Bakery 142111

Manager – Retail Store 142111

Manager – Retirement Village 141912

Manager – Sales and Marketing 131112

Manager – School Administration 134412



Manager – Security(Non–It) 139999

Manager – Sports Centre 149113

Manager – Stable 361112

Manager – Stage 212316

Manager – Supply and Distribution 133611

Manager – Transport Company 149413

Manager – Travel Agency 142116

Manager – Veterinary Practice 512299

Manager – Video Production 212318

Manager – Warehouse 591116

Manager – Weight Loss Centre 149999

Manager – Welfare Centre 134214

Managing Director 111111

Manicurist 451111

Manufacturer 133411

Manufacturing Company Director 133512

Manufacturing Company Manager 133512

Marina Manager 149999

Marine Biologist 234516

Marine Certification and Surveillance Manager 231299

Marine Engineer 231212



Marine Farmer or Farm Overseer 121111

Marine Navigator 231214

Marine Safety Officer 231299

Marine Specialist (Army) 441111

Marine Steward 451799

Marine Surveyor 231215

Market Research Analyst 225112

Market Research Interviewer 561511

Marketing Manager 131112

Marketing Specialist 225113

Marriage Counsellor 272113

Massage Therapist 411611

Masseur or Masseuse – Other 451511

Masseur or Masseuse – Thai 411611

Masseur or Masseuse – Therapeutic, Remedial 411611

Master Fisher 231211

Materials Engineer 233112

Materials Recycler 621911

Materials Scientist 234999

Mathematician 224112

Maths Tutor (Private Tuition) 249299



Meat Boner and Slicer 831211

Meat Inspector 311312

Meat Packer 832114

Meat Process Worker 831311

Meatworker – Boner and Slicer 831211

Meatworker – Butcher or Smallgoods Maker 351211

Meatworker – Meat Packer 832114

Meatworker – Meat Process Worker 831311

Meatworker – Meatworker's Labourer 831311

Meatworker – Poultry Process Worker 831312

Meatworker – Slaughterer 831212

Mechanic – Air Conditioning and Refrigeration 342111

Mechanic – Bicycle 899911

Mechanic – Diesel Motor 321212

Mechanic – Electrical 341111

Mechanic – Garage 321211

Mechanic – General 321211

Mechanic – Lift 341113

Mechanic – Mechanic's Assistant 899916

Mechanic – Motorcycle 321213

Mechanic – Office Machine Mechanic 342311



Mechanic – Petrol Motor 321211

Mechanic – Roadside 321211

Mechanic – Small Engine 321214

Mechanic – Textile, Clothing and Footwear 323215

Mechanic Recovery (Army) 733115

Mechanical Engineer 233512

Mechanical Engineering Draftsperson 312511

Mechanical Engineering Officer (Navy) 231212

Mechanical Engineering Technician or Associate 312512

Mechanic's Assistant 899916

Media Officer 225311

Media Planner 225111

Medical Administrator 134211

Medical Assistant (Air Force, Army, Navy) 411411

Medical Corps Officer (Army) 134299

Medical Laboratory Scientist 234611

Medical Laboratory Technician 311213

Medical Nurse 254418

Medical Officer – Resident 253112

Medical Officer (Navy) 253111

Medical Oncologist 253314



Medical Physicist 234914

Medical Practice Nurse 254421

Medical Practitioner – General Practice 253111

Medical Practitioner – Medical Practitioner – Other 253999

Medical Practitioner – Public Health Physician 253999

Medical Practitioner – Resident Medical Officer 253112

Medical Practitioner – Specialist – Anaesthetist 253211

Medical Practitioner – Specialist – Nuclear Medicine
Physician

253999

Medical Practitioner – Specialist – Rehabilitation
Medicine Physician

253399

Medical Practitioner – Specialist – Sleep Medicine
Physician

253399

Medical Practitioner – Specialist – Vascular Surgeon 253521

Medical Practitioner – Sports Physician 253999

Medical Radiation Therapist 251212

Medical Receptionist 542114

Medical Secretary 542114

Medical Specialist – Anaesthetist 253211

Medical Specialist – Cardiologist 253312

Medical Specialist – Cardiothoracic Surgeon 253512

Medical Specialist – Clinical Haematologist 253313

Medical Specialist – Dermatologist 253911



Medical Specialist – Diagnostic and Interventional
Radiologist

253917

Medical Specialist – Emergency Medicine Specialist 253912

Medical Specialist – Endocrinologist 253315

Medical Specialist – Gastroenterologist 253316

Medical Specialist – Gynaecologist 253913

Medical Specialist – Intensive Care Specialist 253317

Medical Specialist – Medical Oncologist 253314

Medical Specialist – Neurologist 253318

Medical Specialist – Neurosurgeon 253513

Medical Specialist – Obstetrician 253913

Medical Specialist – Ophthalmologist 253914

Medical Specialist – Orthopaedic Specialist 253514

Medical Specialist – Otorhinolaryngologist 253515

Medical Specialist – Paediatric Surgeon 253516

Medical Specialist – Paediatrician 253321

Medical Specialist – Pathologist 253915

Medical Specialist – Plastic and Reconstructive
Surgeon

253517

Medical Specialist – Psychiatrist 253411

Medical Specialist – Radiation Oncologist 253918

Medical Specialist – Renal Medicine Specialist 253322



Medical Specialist – Rheumatologist 253323

Medical Specialist – Specialist Physician – Other 253399

Medical Specialist – Specialist Physician (General
Medicine)

253311

Medical Specialist – Surgeon (General) 253511

Medical Specialist – Thoracic Medicine Specialist 253324

Medical Specialist – Urologist 253518

Medical Specialist – Vascular Surgeon 253521

Medical Technician – Anaesthetic 311211

Medical Technician – Cardiac 311212

Medical Technician – Medical Laboratory 311213

Medical Technician – Operating Theatre 311214

Medical Technician – Other 311299

Medical Technician – Pharmacy 311215

Medical Typist 532113

Member of Parliament 111312

Men's Hairdresser 391111

Mental Health Nurse 254422

Merchandiser 639112

Merchant Seaman 899211

Messenger 561211

Metal Fabricator 322311



Metal Machinist 323214

Metal Polisher 322115

Metal Press Operator 712311

Metal Sprayer 712311

Metal Worker 839111

Metallurgical and Materials Technician 312912

Metallurgist 234912

Meteorologist 234913

Meter Reader 561912

Methods Analyst – Computing 261112

Metrologist 234999

Microbiologist 234517

Microphone Boom Operator 399599

Middle School Teacher 241311

Midwife 254111

Migrant Teacher 241599

Migration Agent 224913

Military Police Officer (Army) 139111

Milk Vendor 621711

Miller – Cement 712913

Miller – Flour or Grain 831116



Miller – Timber 711313

Miller – Tyres 711516

Milliner 393299

Mine Deputy 312913

Mine Supervisor 312913

Miner 712212

Mining Blasting Worker 712213

Mining Draftsperson 312999

Mining Engineer 233611

Mining Labourer 821914

Mining Production Manager 133513

Mining Technician 712212

Minister of Religion 272211

Missionary 272211

Mixed Cattle and Sheep Farmer 121323

Mixed Production Farm Workers Nec 842499

Mixed Production Farmers Nec 121799

Model 639111

Model Maker – Architectural 399999

Model Maker – Metal 322114

Model Maker – Plastic 711514



Model Maker – Wood 394299

Monk 272211

Motel Manager 141311

Motel Receptionist 542113

Mothercraft Nurse 411412

Motion Picture Camera Operator 399512

Motion Picture Projectionist 711912

Motor Mechanic 321211

Motor Mechanic – Diesel 321212

Motor Mechanic – Petrol 321211

Motor Vehicle Accessories Fitter 899411

Motor Vehicle Body Builder 324211

Motor Vehicle Licence Inspector 599513

Motor Vehicle Painter 324311

Motor Vehicle Salesperson 621311

Motor Vehicle Trimmer 324212

Motor Vehicle Wrecker 621911

Motorcycle Mechanic 321213

Mountain Guide 452214

Muffler Repairer 899413

Multimedia Designer 232413



N

Multimedia Specialist 261211

Museum Curator 224212

Museum or Gallery Guide 451411

Museum Registrar 224999

Museum Technician 399311

Mushroom Picker 842215

Music Director 211212

Music Researcher 211299

Music Teacher – Private 249214

Musical Instrument Repairer 399515

Musician – Composer 211211

Musician – Conductor 211212

Musician – Instrumentalist 211213

Musician – Music Researcher 211299

Musician – Other Music Professional 211299

Musician – Singer 211214

Musicologist 211299

Mussel Opener 831313

Myotherapist 411611

Nanny 421113



Natural Remedy Consultant 451511

Naturopath 252213

Naval Architect 233916

Naval Police Coxswain (Navy) 441111

Navigator – Aircraft 231199

Navigator – Marine 231214

Navy – Acoustic Warfare Analyst 441111

Navy – Admiral 111212

Navy – Aeronautical Engineering Officer 233911

Navy – Aircrewman 441111

Navy – Aviation Technician Aircraft 323112

Navy – Avionics Technician 323111

Navy – Boatswain's Mate 441111

Navy – Captain 111212

Navy – Clearance Diver 399911

Navy – Combat Systems Operator 441111

Navy – Combat Systems Operator Mine Warfare 441111

Navy – Commander 111212

Navy – Commissioned Officer – Junior 139111

Navy – Commissioned Officer – Senior 111212

Navy – Commodore 111212



Navy – Communications Information Systems Sailor 342312

Navy – Defence Intelligence Analyst 224411

Navy – Electronic Technician 342314

Navy – Electronic Warfare – Linguist 441111

Navy – Electronic Warfare – Technical 441111

Navy – Mechanical Engineering Officer 231212

Navy – Medical Assistant 411411

Navy – Medical Officer 253111

Navy – Naval Police Coxswain 441111

Navy – Non–Commissioned Officer – Junior 441111

Navy – Non–Commissioned Officer – Senior 139211

Navy – Nursing Officer 254499

Navy – Observer 139111

Navy – Other Ranks 441111

Navy – Rear Admiral 111212

Navy – Seaman Officer 231214

Navy – Stores Naval 741111

Navy – Supply Officer 133611

Navy – Training Systems Officer 223311

Navy – Vice Admiral 111212

Navy – Weapons Aeronautical Engineering Officer 233911



Navy – Weapons Electrical Engineering Officer 231212

Navy Junior Non–Commissioned Officer 441111

Navy Senior Officer 111212

Neonatal Intensive Care Nurse 254415

Network Administrator – It 263112

Network Analyst – It 263113

Network Consultant – It 263113

Neurologist 253318

Neuroscientist 234599

Neurosurgeon 253513

New Car Salesperson 621311

Newspaper Deliverer 899915

Newspaper Editor 212412

Newspaper Journalist 212413

Newspaper Photographer 211311

Newsreader – Radio 212113

Newsreader – Television 212114

Night Filler 891211

Night Watchperson 442217

Non–Commissioned Officer – Captain 111212

Non–Commissioned Officer – Commander 111212



Non–Commissioned Officer – Commissioned Officer –
Senior

111212

Non–Commissioned Officer – Commodore 111212

Non–Commissioned Officer – Defence – Junior 441111

Non–Commissioned Officer – Defence – Senior 139211

Non–Commissioned Officer – Rear Admiral 111212

Non–Commissioned Officer – Vice Admiral 111212

Noxious Weeds and Pest Inspector 599514

Nuclear Medicine Physician 253999

Nuclear Medicine Technologist 251213

Nurse – Acute Care 254415

Nurse – Aged Care 254412

Nurse – Anaesthetic 254423

Nurse – Animal 361311

Nurse – Assistant In Nursing 423312

Nurse – Charge 254311

Nurse – Child and Adolescence Mental Health 254422

Nurse – Child and Family Health 254413

Nurse – Community Health 254414

Nurse – Critical Care and Emergency 254415

Nurse – Dental 423211

Nurse – Developmental Disability 254416



Nurse – Disability and Rehabilitation 254417

Nurse – Drug and Alcohol 254422

Nurse – Emergency/Trauma 254415

Nurse – Enrolled 411411

Nurse – Flight 254499

Nurse – General 254499

Nurse – Gerontology 254412

Nurse – Health Education and Promotion 254414

Nurse – High Dependency 254415

Nurse – Infection Control 254499

Nurse – Medical 254418

Nurse – Medical Practice 254421

Nurse – Mental Health 254422

Nurse – Midwifery 254111

Nurse – Mothercraft 411412

Nurse – Neonatal Intensive Care 254415

Nurse – Nurse Consultant – Clinical 254499

Nurse – Nurse Educator (Including Clinical) 254211

Nurse – Nurse Manager – Senior 134212

Nurse – Nurse Manager (Including Unit) or Supervisor 254311

Nurse – Nursing Assistant or Aide 423312



Nurse – Nursing Director (Including Assistant, Deputy,
Executive and Clinical)

134212

Nurse – Nursing Officer (Defence Forces) 254499

Nurse – Operating Room 254423

Nurse – Other 254499

Nurse – Paediatric Intensive Care 254415

Nurse – Paediatrics 254425

Nurse – Perioperative 254423

Nurse – Practice (Medical) 254421

Nurse – Psychiatric 254422

Nurse – Psychogeriatric Care 254422

Nurse – Public Health 254414

Nurse – Recovery 254423

Nurse – Rehabilitation 254417

Nurse – Remote or Rural Area 254499

Nurse – Research 254212

Nurse – School 254414

Nurse – Staff Development 254211

Nurse – Student 411411

Nurse – Student Registered Nurse 254499

Nurse – Surgical 254424

Nurse – Veterinary 361311



O

Nurse Consultant – Clinical 254499

Nurse Educator (Including Clinical) 254211

Nurse Practitioner 254411

Nurseryperson 362411

Nursing Agency Manager 149999

Nursing Assistant or Aide 423312

Nursing Clinical Director 134212

Nursing Director (Including Assistant, Deputy,
Executive and Clinical)

134212

Nursing Officer (Air Force, Army, Navy) 254499

Nursing Officer (Defence Forces) 254499

Nursing Supervisor or Manager 254311

Nut Farm Worker 842216

Nut Grower 121613

Nutrition Assistant 451899

Nutritionist 251112

Observer (Navy) 139111

Obstetrician 253913

Occupation Not Listed 999000

Occupational Health and Safety Adviser 251312



Occupational Medicine Specialist 253999

Occupational Therapist 252411

Oceanographer 234412

Office Administrator 512111

Office Cleaner 811211

Office Machine Mechanic 342311

Office Manager 512111

Office Secretary or Stenographer 521211

Office Trainee 561999

Office Worker 531111

Officer – Fire Brigade 441212

Officer – Police 441312

Oil Rig Worker – Driller 712211

Oil Rig Worker – Operating Crane 712111

Oil Rig Worker – Other 821912

Opal Miner 712212

Opera Singer 211214

Operating Room Nurse 254423

Operating Theatre Technician 311214

Operator – Amusement Ride 711999

Operator – Chemical Plant 399211



Operator – Gas Plant 399212

Operator – Petroleum Plant 399212

Operator – Power Generation Plant 399213

Operator – Switchboard 561611

Operator – Tractor 721111

Operator Artillery Meteorology and Surveyor (Army) 441111

Operator Bearer Systems (Army) 342413

Operator Command Support Systems (Army) 313112

Operator Electronic Warfare (Army) 441111

Operator Ground Based Air Defence (Army) 441111

Operator Specialist Communications (Army) 342312

Operator Supply (Army) 741111

Operator Weapon Locating Radar (Army) 441111

Ophthalmic Technician 311299

Ophthalmologist 253914

Optical Dispenser 399913

Optical Mechanic 399914

Optometrist 251411

Order Clerk 591117

Orderly – Hospital 423311

Ordnance Corps Officer (Army) 133611



P

Organisational Psychologist 272313

Organist 211213

Orthopaedic Surgeon 253514

Orthoptist 251412

Orthotist 251912

Osteopath 252112

Other Draftsperson 312914

Otorhinolaryngologist 253515

Out of School Hours Care Worker 421114

Outdoor Adventure Instructor 452215

Owner – Bus, Truck, Limousine or Hire Car 149413

Owner – Taxi 149999

Owner–Driver – Bus 149413

Owner–Driver – Taxi 149999

Owner–Driver – Truck 149413

Oyster Farmer or Farm Overseer 121111

Packer – Biscuit 832199

Packer – Bread 832199

Packer – Chocolate 832111

Packer – Fruit and Vegetable 832113



Packer – Furniture 733113

Packer – Meat 832114

Packer – Other 832199

Packer – Seafood 832115

Paediatric Intensive Care Nurse 254415

Paediatric Surgeon 253516

Paediatrician 253321

Paediatrics Nurse 254425

Paint Factory Hand or Labourer 839912

Paint Maker 399211

Painter – House 332211

Painter – Industrial Spray Painter 711211

Painter – Motor Vehicle Spray Painter 324311

Painter – Visual Arts 211411

Painter and Decorator 332211

Painting Trades Worker 332211

Panel Beater 324111

Paper Mill Operator 712916

Paper Mill Worker 839411

Paper Products Machine Operator 711311

Paper Products Maker 711311



Paperhanger 332211

Paralegal 599112

Paramedic 411111

Park Ranger 234314

Parking Inspector 561913

Parliamentarian 111312

Parole Officer 411714

Passenger Coach Driver 731213

Pasta Maker 831199

Pastoral Labourer – Farm Machinery Operator 721111

Pastry Cook 351112

Pastry Cook's Assistant 851211

Patent Attorney 271214

Patents Examiner 224914

Pathologist 253915

Pathology Collector 311216

Patternmaker–Grader – Textiles 393212

Paving and Surfacing Labourer 821511

Paving Plant Operator 721913

Payroll Clerk 551311

Payroll Guard 442212



Payroll Officer 551311

Penetration Tester 261317

Performing Artist 211113

Performing Arts Road Manager 399599

Periodical Editor 212412

Perioperative Nurse 254422

Personal Assistant 521111

Personal Care Assistant 423313

Personal Carer 423111

Personnel and Industrial Relations Manager 132311

Personnel Officer 223111

Personnel Records Clerk 599411

Pest and Noxious Weeds Inspector 599514

Pest Control Technician 843411

Pet Groomer 361113

Pet Minder 361115

Pet Sitter 361115

Petroleum Engineer 233612

Petroleum Plant Operator 399212

Pharmaceutical Officer (Army) 251511

Pharmacist – Hospital 251511



Pharmacist – Industrial 251512

Pharmacist – Retail 251513

Pharmacy Assistant 621411

Pharmacy Technician 311215

Phlebotomist 311216

Photo Journalist 212499

Photographer 211311

Photographic Developer and Printer 711411

Photographic Laboratory Assistant 711411

Photographic Studio Assistant 399915

Physicist 234914

Physio Assistant 423314

Physiologist – Exercise 234915

Physiologist – General 234599

Physiotherapist 252511

Pianist 211213

Piano Tuner 399515

Picture Framer 394212

Pig Farmer or Farm Overseer 121318

Piggery Farm Worker 842315

Pilot – Commercial – Aeroplane 231111



Pilot – Commercial – Helicopter 231114

Pilot – Commercial – Ship 231213

Pizza Chef or Maker 851111

Pizza Deliverer 732111

Plain Clothes Police Officer 441311

Planner – Financial 222311

Planner – Town 232611

Planner – Urban and Regional 232611

Plant Labourer – Cement Plant 839911

Plant Labourer – Chemical Plant 839912

Plant Labourer – Concrete Plant 839911

Plant Labourer – Gas Plant 839912

Plant Labourer – Glass Plant 839916

Plant Labourer – Petroleum Plant 839912

Plant Labourer – Plastics Plant 839211

Plant Operator – Bulk Materials Handling Plant 712912

Plant Operator – Cement Production 712913

Plant Operator – Chemical Plant 399211

Plant Operator – Concrete Batching Plant 712914

Plant Operator – Drilling Plant 712211

Plant Operator – Earthmoving Plant – General 721211



Plant Operator – Gas Plant 399212

Plant Operator – Logging Plant 721112

Plant Operator – Paving Plant 721913

Plant Operator – Petroleum Plant 399212

Plant Operator – Power Generation Plant 399213

Plant Operator – Railway Track Plant 721914

Plant Operator – Waste Water or Water Plant 712921

Plasterer 333211

Plastic and Reconstructive Surgeon 253517

Plastic Cablemaking Machine Operator 711511

Plastic Compounding and Reclamation Machine
Operator

711512

Plastics Fabricator or Welder 711513

Plastics Plant Hand or Labourer 839211

Plastics Press Machine Operator 711514

Plastics Technician 399916

Plate Maker – Newspaper/Printing 392211

Play Therapist 252299

Plumber – Air Conditioning and Mechanical Services 334112

Plumber – Drainer 334113

Plumber – Gasfitter 334114

Plumber – Roof 334115



Plumber (General) 334116

Plumber's Assistant 821114

Plumbing Inspector 312115

Podiatrist 252611

Poker Machine Servicer 342313

Police Detective 441311

Police Inspector 139113

Police Officer 441312

Police Officer – Commissioned 139113

Policy Adviser or Analyst 224412

Policy and Planning Manager 132411

Policy Officer 224412

Polymer Scientist 234999

Porter – Luggage 431912

Post Office Clerk 621111

Post Office Manager 142115

Postal Delivery Officer 561212

Postal Sorting Officer 561412

Potter or Ceramic Artist 211412

Poultry Farm Worker 842316

Poultry Farmer or Farm Overseer 121321



Poultry Process Worker 831312

Powder Monkey 712213

Power Generation Plant Operator 399213

Practice (Medical) Nurse 254421

Pre–School Aide 422115

Pre–School Teacher 241111

Presenter – Radio 212113

Presenter – Television 212114

Pressure Welder 322312

Pricing Clerk 591115

Priest 272211

Primary Health Organisation Manager 134213

Primary Products Quality Assurance Officer 311314

Primary School Teacher 241213

Print Finisher 392111

Print Journalist 212413

Printer – Photographic Developer and Printer 711411

Printer – Screen 392112

Printer – Small Offset 392312

Printer's Assistant 899511

Printer's Hand 899511



Printing Machinist 392311

Printing Table Worker 899512

Prison Governor 139999

Prison Officer or Warder 442111

Private Detective 442214

Private Investigator 442214

Process Worker – Assembly Line Worker 832211

Process Worker – Baking Factory 831111

Process Worker – Biscuit Packer 832199

Process Worker – Bread Packer 832199

Process Worker – Brewery 831112

Process Worker – Brickworks 839913

Process Worker – Cement Plant Hand or Labourer 839911

Process Worker – Cheesemaker 831114

Process Worker – Chemical Plant Hand or Labourer 839912

Process Worker – Chocolate Packer 832111

Process Worker – Cloth Cutter 839914

Process Worker – Clothing Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Process Worker – Concrete Plant Hand or Labourer 839911

Process Worker – Confectioner 831113

Process Worker – Container Filler 832112



Process Worker – Dairy Products Maker 831114

Process Worker – Egg Grader 839312

Process Worker – Fabric or Textile Factory Hand or
Labourer

839914

Process Worker – Fellmongery Hand or Labourer 839917

Process Worker – Fettler 839111

Process Worker – Food Processing Machine Operator 831199

Process Worker – Footwear Factory Hand or Labourer 839915

Process Worker – Fruit and Vegetable Classer 839312

Process Worker – Fruit and Vegetable Factory 831115

Process Worker – Fruit and Vegetable Packer 832113

Process Worker – Gas Plant Hand or Labourer 839912

Process Worker – Glass Plant Hand or Labourer 839916

Process Worker – Grain Mill 831116

Process Worker – Hide and Skin Processing Machine
Operator

711712

Process Worker – Kiln Hand or Labourer 839913

Process Worker – Meat Boner and Slicer 831211

Process Worker – Meat or Abattoir 831311

Process Worker – Meat Packer 832114

Process Worker – Metal Worker 839111

Process Worker – Other 839999



Process Worker – Other Wood Processing Machine
Operator

711314

Process Worker – Packer – Other 832199

Process Worker – Paint Factory Hand or Labourer 839912

Process Worker – Paper and Pulp Mill Worker 839411

Process Worker – Plastics Plant Hand or Labourer 839211

Process Worker – Poultry 831312

Process Worker – Product Examiner 839311

Process Worker – Product Grader 839312

Process Worker – Rag Cutter 839999

Process Worker – Rubber Factory Hand or Labourer 839212

Process Worker – Sawmill or Timber Yard Labourer 839412

Process Worker – Sawmilling Operator 711313

Process Worker – Seafood 831313

Process Worker – Seafood Packer 832115

Process Worker – Sheltered Workshop Hand or
Labourer

839999

Process Worker – Slaughterer 831212

Process Worker – Stone Processing Machine
Operator

711114

Process Worker – Sugar Mill 831117

Process Worker – Tannery Hand or Labourer 839917

Process Worker – Wood and Wood Products Factory
Worker

839413



Process Worker – Wood Processing Machine
Operator Other Than Sawmilling

711314

Process Worker – Wood Processing Other Than
Sawmilling

711314

Procurement Manager 133612

Procurement Officer 591113

Procurement Specialist 224999

Producer – Media 212112

Product Accountant 221112

Product Examiner 839311

Product Grader 839312

Product Tester 839313

Production Assistant – Film, Television, Radio or
Stage

599912

Production Nursery Grower 121614

Production or Plant Engineer 233513

Production Tally or Scheduling Clerk 591112

Professor 242111

Program Director – Television or Radio 212315

Program or Project Administrator 511112

Program Seller 621999

Programmer – Analyst 261311

Programmer – Applications 261312



Programmer – Computer 261312

Programmer – Computing Systems 261312

Programmer – Developer 261312

Programmer – Games 261211

Programmer – Software Tester 261314

Programmer – Web 261212

Project Builder 133112

Project Coordinator 511112

Project Manager 511112

Projectionist – Film 711912

Proofreader 599913

Prospector 712212

Prosthetist 251912

Prostitute 451813

Psychiatric Nurse 254422

Psychiatrist 253411

Psychogeriatric Care Nurse 254422

Psychological Examiner (Army) 599411

Psychologist – Clinical 272311

Psychologist – Community 272399

Psychologist – Counselling 272399



Psychologist – Educational 272312

Psychologist – Organisational 272313

Psychologist – Other 272399

Psychologist – Psychotherapist 272314

Psychologist – Sport 272399

Psychotherapist 272314

Public Health Nurse 254414

Public Health Physician 253999

Public Policy Manager 132411

Public Relations Manager 131114

Public Relations Officer 225311

Public Servant – Federal or State/Territory –
Executive – Lower (Eg Federal El1–2)

132411

Public Servant – Federal or State/Territory –
Executive – Upper(Eg Federal Senior Executive
Service)

132411

Public Servant – Federal or State/Territory – Head or
Deputy Head of Govt Department, Body or Agency

111111

Public Servant – Federal or State/Territory – Non–
Executive – Lower (E.G. Federal Aps1–2)

561000

Public Servant – Federal or State/Territory – Non–
Executive – Middle (E.G. Federal Aps 3–4)

531000

Public Servant – Federal or State/Territory – Non–
Executive – Upper (E.G. Federal Aps5–6)

511112

Publishing Director 133512



Q

R

Pulp Mill Operator 712916

Pulp Mill Worker 839411

Purchasing Officer or Clerk 591113

Quality Assurance Manager 139916

Quality Auditor 224712

Quantity Surveyor 233213

Quarantine Inspector 311313

Quilter 211499

RAAF – Other Ranks 441111

RAAF Junior Non–Commissioned Officer 441111

RAAF Junior Officer 139111

RAAF Officer – Senior Officer 111212

RAAF Senior Officer 111212

Rabbi 272211

Racecourse Official 452318

Racing Car Driver 452452

Radiation Oncologist 253918

Radiator Fitter 899414



Radio Announcer 212113

Radio Director 212312

Radio Dispatcher 599914

Radio Journalist 212414

Radio Technician – Domestic Repairs 342313

Radio Traffic Controller 591112

Radiocommunications Technician 313211

Radiographer 251211

Radiologist – Diagnostic and Interventional 253917

Radiologist – Radiation Oncologist 253918

Rag Cutter 839999

Railway Worker – Guard 899917

Railway Worker – Labourer 821611

Railway Worker – Patrol Officer 442217

Railway Worker – Signal Operator 712917

Railway Worker – Station Assistant 899917

Railway Worker – Station Manager 149412

Railway Worker – Steward 451799

Railway Worker – Ticket Collector 899921

Railway Worker – Ticket Seller 639411

Railway Worker – Track Plant Operator 721914



Railway Worker – Track Worker 821611

Ranger – Parks 234314

Real Estate Agency Manager 612113

Real Estate Agent 612114

Real Estate Property Manager 612112

Real Estate Salesperson 612115

Rear Admiral (Navy) 111212

Receiving and Dispatching Clerk 591211

Receptionist 542111

Receptionist – General 542111

Receptionist – Hotel or Motel 542113

Receptionist – Medical 542114

Records Administrator 224214

Recovery Nurse 254423

Recreation Officer 272612

Recruitment Consultant 223112

Recruitment Officer 223111

Recycling or Rubbish Collector 899611

Recycling Worker 839918

Referee 452322

Reflexologist 451511



Refrigeration Mechanic 342111

Refuge Worker 423413

Regional Education Manager 134412

Registered Nurse 254499

Registered Nurse – Aged Care 254412

Registered Nurse – Child and Family Health 254413

Registered Nurse – Community Health 254414

Registered Nurse – Critical Care and Emergency 254415

Registered Nurse – Developmental Disability 254416

Registered Nurse – Disability and Rehabilitation 254417

Registered Nurse – General 254499

Registered Nurse – Medical 254418

Registered Nurse – Medical Practice 254421

Registered Nurse – Mental Health 254422

Registered Nurse – Midwifery 254111

Registered Nurse – Other 254499

Registered Nurse – Perioperative 254423

Registered Nurse – Psychiatric 254422

Registered Nurse – Surgical 254424

Registrar – Judicial 271299

Registrar – Legal – Children's Court 599211



Registrar – Legal – County, District or Local Courts 599211

Registrar – Legal – Court of Appeals 271299

Registrar – Legal – Court of Petty Sessions or
Magistrate's Court

599211

Registrar – Legal – Federal, Supreme or Family Courts 271299

Registrar – Legal – High Court 599211

Registrar – Museum 224999

Registrar – School 551211

Registrar – TAFE 134499

Registrar – University 134499

Regulatory Affairs Manager 139917

Rehabilitation Counsellor 272114

Rehabilitation Medicine Physician 253399

Religious Assistant 451816

Religious Leader 272211

Remedial Teacher 241511

Remote or Rural Area Nurse 254499

Removalist 733113

Renal Medicine Specialist 253322

Rental Salesperson 621912

Repairer – Communications Cable 342412

Repairer – Electrical Appliances 341111



Repairer – Exhausts and Mufflers 899413

Repairer – Musical Instruments 399515

Repairer – Radiators 899414

Repairer – Shoe 393114

Repairer – Television 342313

Research and Development Manager 132511

Research Chemist 234211

Research Nurse 254212

Reservations Clerk 639411

Resident Medical Officer 253112

Residential Care Assistant – Child or Youth 423411

Residential Care Officer 411715

Respiratory Scientist 234612

Respiratory Technician 311217

Respite Carer 423111

Restaurant Manager 141111

Retail Assistant – Bottle Shop 621111

Retail Assistant – Building and Plumbing Supplies 611311

Retail Assistant – Business Broker 612111

Retail Assistant – Business Services 611312

Retail Assistant – Cars or Caravans (New or Used) 621311



Retail Assistant – Cashier 631112

Retail Assistant – Checkout Operator 631111

Retail Assistant – Chemist Shop 621411

Retail Assistant – Cinema or Theatre Food or Drink 621111

Retail Assistant – Commercial Traveller 611399

Retail Assistant – Commission Agent – Wholesale or
Retail

611399

Retail Assistant – Company Rep. – Non–Technical
Goods and Services

611399

Retail Assistant – Console Operator – Service Station 631111

Retail Assistant – Cosmetician 621111

Retail Assistant – Deli Assistant 621111

Retail Assistant – General 621111

Retail Assistant – Insurance 611211

Retail Assistant – It 621211

Retail Assistant – Motor Vehicle Parts and
Accessories

611313

Retail Assistant – New or Used Cars or Caravans 621311

Retail Assistant – Other 621999

Retail Assistant – Personal and Household Goods 611314

Retail Assistant – Pharmacy 621411

Retail Assistant – Post Office Clerk 621111

Retail Assistant – Program Seller 621999



Retail Assistant – Rental 621912

Retail Assistant – Retail Trainee 621111

Retail Assistant – Sales Demonstrator or
Merchandiser

639112

Retail Assistant – Showroom Worker – Retail 621111

Retail Bakery Manager 142111

Retail Loss Prevention Officer 442215

Retail Manager 142111

Retail Store Manager 142111

Retail Supervisor 621511

Retail Trainee 621111

Retirement Village Manager 141912

Rheumatologist 253323

Rifleman (Army) 441111

Rigger – Boat 399111

Rigger – Construction 821711

Road Maintenance Worker 821511

Road Roller Operator 721915

Road Traffic Controller 899923

Roadside Mechanic 321211

Roof Plumber 334115

Roof Tiler 333311



S

Roof Truss Detailer 312199

Room Attendant 811411

Rubber Factory Hand or Labourer 839212

Rubbish or Recycling Collector 899611

Safety Inspector 312611

Sailmaker 393113

Sailor – Commercial/Merchant 899211

Sales and Marketing Manager 131112

Sales Assistant – Bottle Shop 621111

Sales Assistant – Building and Plumbing Supplies 611311

Sales Assistant – Business Broker 612111

Sales Assistant – Business Services 611312

Sales Assistant – Cars or Caravans (New or Used) 621311

Sales Assistant – Cashier 631112

Sales Assistant – Checkout Operator 631111

Sales Assistant – Chemist Shop 621411

Sales Assistant – Cinema or Theatre Food or Drink 621111

Sales Assistant – Commercial Traveller 611399

Sales Assistant – Console Operator – Service Station 631111

Sales Assistant – Cosmetician 621111



Sales Assistant – Deli Assistant 621111

Sales Assistant – General 621111

Sales Assistant – Insurance 611211

Sales Assistant – It 621211

Sales Assistant – Motor Vehicle Parts and
Accessories

611313

Sales Assistant – New or Used Cars or Caravans 621311

Sales Assistant – Other 621999

Sales Assistant – Personal and Household Goods 611314

Sales Assistant – Pharmacy 621411

Sales Assistant – Post Office Clerk 621111

Sales Assistant – Program Seller 621999

Sales Assistant – Rental 621912

Sales Assistant – Retail Trainee 621111

Sales Assistant – Sales Demonstrator or
Merchandiser

639112

Sales Assistant – Showroom Worker – Retail 621111

Sales Assistant – Street Vendor 621713

Sales Clerk 591117

Sales Consultant – Wholesale 611399

Sales Demonstrator 639112

Sales Director or Manager 131112



Sales Manager 131112

Sales Representative 611399

Sales Representative – Building and Plumbing
Supplies

611311

Sales Representative – Business Services 611312

Sales Representative – Car Parts and Accessories 611313

Sales Representative – Commercial Traveller 611399

Sales Representative – Commission Agent –
Wholesale or Retail

611399

Sales Representative – Company Rep. – Non–
Technical Goods and Services

611399

Sales Representative – Door–To–Door Salesperson 621712

Sales Representative – Industrial Products 225411

Sales Representative – Information Technology 225213

Sales Representative – Medical and Pharmaceutical
Products

225412

Sales Representative – Motor Vehicle Parts and
Accessories

611313

Sales Representative – Other 611399

Sales Representative – Other Technical Products 225499

Sales Representative – Personal and Household
Goods

611314

Salesperson – Bottle Shop 621111

Salesperson – Building and Plumbing Supplies 611311

Salesperson – Business Broker 612111



Salesperson – Business Services 611312

Salesperson – Cars or Caravans (New or Used) 621311

Salesperson – Cashier 631112

Salesperson – Checkout Operator 631111

Salesperson – Chemist Shop 621411

Salesperson – Cinema or Theatre Food or Drink 621111

Salesperson – Commercial Traveller 611399

Salesperson – Commission Agent – Wholesale or
Retail

611399

Salesperson – Company Rep. – Non–Technical Goods
and Services

611399

Salesperson – Console Operator – Service Station 631111

Salesperson – Cosmetician 621111

Salesperson – Deli Assistant 621111

Salesperson – General 621111

Salesperson – Insurance 611211

Salesperson – It 621211

Salesperson – Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories 611313

Salesperson – New or Used Cars or Caravans 621311

Salesperson – Other 621999

Salesperson – Personal and Household Goods 611314

Salesperson – Pharmacy 621411



Salesperson – Post Office Clerk 621111

Salesperson – Program Seller 621999

Salesperson – Rental 621912

Salesperson – Retail Trainee 621111

Salesperson – Sales Demonstrator or Merchandiser 639112

Salesperson – Showroom Worker – Retail 621111

Salesperson – Street Vendor 621713

Salesperson – Wholesale 611399

Sand-blaster 711913

Sandwich Hand 851311

Saw Doctor 323315

Saw Operator – Meat 831211

Saw Operator – Panel Saw 394213

Saw Sharpener 323315

Sawmill Labourer 839412

Sawmilling Operator 711313

Scaffolder 821712

School Administrator 134412

School Assistant 422116

School Cleaner 811211

School Crossing Supervisor 899913



School Laboratory Technician 311414

School Nurse 254414

School Principal 134311

School Services Officer 422116

School Teacher – High School or Secondary School 241411

School Teacher – Infant or Primary School 241213

School Teacher – Middle School 241311

School Teacher – of the Hearing Impaired 241512

School Teacher – of the Sight Impaired 241513

School Teacher – Other School 241999

School Teacher – Pre-School or Kindergarten 241111

School Teacher – Remedial, Special Needs or Special
Education

241511

School Teacher of English to Speakers of Other
Languages

249311

Scientist – Agricultural Field Officer 234111

Scientist – Anatomist 234599

Scientist – Biochemist 234513

Scientist – Biologist 234511

Scientist – Biophysicist 234599

Scientist – Biotechnologist 234514

Scientist – Botanist 234515



Scientist – Cartographer 232213

Scientist – Conservation Officer 234311

Scientist – Conservator 234911

Scientist – Dietitian 251111

Scientist – Environmental Consultant 234312

Scientist – Environmental Scientist 234313

Scientist – Exercise Physiologist 234915

Scientist – Food Technologist 234212

Scientist – Forester 234113

Scientist – Forestry Ecologist 234113

Scientist – Geologist 234411

Scientist – Geophysicist 234412

Scientist – Industrial Chemist 234211

Scientist – IVF Embryologist 234611

Scientist – Life Scientist 234511

Scientist – Marine Biologist 234516

Scientist – Materials 234999

Scientist – Medical Laboratory Scientist 234611

Scientist – Medical Physicist 234914

Scientist – Metallurgist 234912

Scientist – Meteorologist 234913



Scientist – Metrologist 234999

Scientist – Microbiologist 234517

Scientist – Neuroscientist 234599

Scientist – Nutritionist 251112

Scientist – Park Ranger 234314

Scientist – Physicist 234914

Scientist – Physiologist (General) 234599

Scientist – Research Chemist 234211

Scientist – Sleep 234999

Scientist – Soil Scientist 234399

Scientist – Spatial Scientist other than Surveyor or
Cartographer

232214

Scientist – Surveyor 232212

Scientist – Veterinarian 234711

Scrap Merchant 621911

Screen Printer 392112

Script Editor 212212

Sculptor 211413

Seafarer 899211

Seafood Farmer or Farm Overseer 121111

Seafood Packer 832115

Seafood Process Worker 831313



Seaman Officer (Navy) 231214

Secondary School Teacher 241411

Secretary 521211

Secretary – Legal 521212

Secretary – Medical 542114

Secretary – Office 521211

Securities and Finance Dealer 222211

Security Consultant 442216

Security Door Installer 821412

Security Manager (Non–It) 139999

Security Police (Air Force) 441111

Security Police Officer (Air Force) 139111

Security Worker – Armoured Car Escort 442212

Security Worker – Bouncer 442213

Security Worker – Crowd Controller 442213

Security Worker – Night Watchperson 442217

Security Worker – Other Security Officer or Guard 442299

Security Worker – Payroll 442212

Security Worker – Railways Patrol Officer 442217

Security Worker – Retail Loss Prevention 442215

Security Worker – Security Consultant 442216



Security Worker – Security Guard 442217

Security Worker – Security Officer 442217

Security Worker – Security, Alarm or Surveillance
Monitor

442211

Semi-Trailer Driver 733111

Senior Aquaculture, Crop and Forestry Workers Nec 363199

Senior Beef Cattle Station Worker 363211

Senior Broadacre Crop and Livestock Farm Worker 363115

Senior Broadacre Crop Farm Worker 363116

Senior Cattle and Sheep Farm Worker 363212

Senior Dairy Cattle Farm Worker 363213

Senior Livestock Farm Workers Nec 363299

Senior Piggery Stockperson 363214

Senior Sheep Farm Worker 363215

Service Cashier 631112

Service Station Attendant 621611

Servicer – Electrical Appliances 341111

Sewing Machinist 711611

Sex Worker 451813

Sexual Assault Counsellor 272199

Shearer 363311

Sheep Farm Worker 842317



Sheep Farmer or Farm Overseer 121322

Sheet Metal Trades Worker 322211

Shelf Filler 891211

Sheltered Workshop Hand or Labourer 839999

Shipbuilding Draftsperson 312999

Shipping Clerk 591211

Ship's Captain or Master 231213

Ship's Officer 231214

Ship's Purser 231299

Ship's Surveyor 231215

Shipwright 399112

Shoemaker or Repairer 393114

Shop Assistant – Bottle Shop 621111

Shop Assistant – Building and Plumbing Supplies 611311

Shop Assistant – Business Services 611312

Shop Assistant – Cars or Caravans (new or used) 621311

Shop Assistant – Cashier 631112

Shop Assistant – Checkout Operator 631111

Shop Assistant – Chemist Shop 621411

Shop Assistant – Console Operator – Service Station 631111

Shop Assistant – Cosmetician 621111



Shop Assistant – Deli Assistant 621111

Shop Assistant – General 621111

Shop Assistant – It 621211

Shop Assistant – Motor Vehicle Parts and
Accessories

611313

Shop Assistant – New or Used Cars or Caravans 621311

Shop Assistant – Other 621999

Shop Assistant – Personal and Household Goods 611314

Shop Assistant – Pharmacy 621411

Shop Assistant – Post Office Clerk 621111

Shop Assistant – Program Seller 621999

Shop Assistant – Rental 621912

Shop Assistant – Retail Trainee 621111

Shop Assistant – Sales Demonstrator or
Merchandiser

639112

Shop Assistant – Showroom Worker – Retail 621111

Shop Fitter 331211

Shop Manager 142111

Short Order Cook 851111

Shot Firer 712213

Showroom Worker – Retail 621111

Sign Erector 899918



Signal Operator Linguist (Air Force) 441111

Signal Operator Technical (Air Force) 441111

Signwriter 399611

Silversmith 399411

Singer 211214

Ski Instructor 452314

Ski Technician 399999

Skills Auditor 224712

Skydiving Instructor 452299

Slaughterer 831212

Sleep Medicine Physician 253399

Sleep Scientist 234999

Small Engine Mechanic 321214

Small Offset Printer 392312

Smallgoods Maker 351211

Snack Bar Assistant 431211

Soccer Player 452411

Social Scientist 272499

Social Security Assessor 599515

Social Worker 272511

Software Designer 261313



Software Developer 261312

Software Engineer 261313

Software Tester 261314

Soil Scientist 234399

Soil Technician 311412

Solicitor 271311

Solid Plasterer 333212

Sonographer 251214

Sound Engineer or Technician 399516

Spatial Science Technician 312116

Spatial Scientist – Other 232214

Spatial Scientist Other Than Surveyor or
Cartographer

232214

Special Education Teacher 241511

Special Effects Person 399599

Special Needs Teacher 241511

Special Service Officer (Army) 139111

Specialist Physician – General Medicine 253311

Speech Pathologist 252712

Speech Therapist 252712

Sports Administrator 139915

Sports Centre Manager 149113



Sports Coach – Diving (open water) 452311

Sports Coach – Gymnastics 452312

Sports Coach – Horse Riding 452313

Sports Coach – Other 452317

Sports Coach – Ski 452314

Sports Coach – Swimming 452315

Sports Coach – Tennis 452316

Sports Development Officer 452321

Sports Instructor – Aerobics 452111

Sports Instructor – Diving (open water) 452311

Sports Instructor – Fitness 452111

Sports Instructor – Gym 452111

Sports Instructor – Gymnastics 452312

Sports Instructor – Horse Riding 452313

Sports Instructor – Other 452317

Sports Instructor – Ski 452314

Sports Instructor – Swimming 452315

Sports Instructor – Tennis 452316

Sports Physician 253999

Sports Psychologist 272399

Sports Scientist 234999



Sports Turf Manager 362312

Sports Turf Trades Worker 362313

Sportsperson – Athlete 452450

Sportsperson – Basketballer 452451

Sportsperson – Body Builder 452499

Sportsperson – Boxer 452454

Sportsperson – Cricketer 452457

Sportsperson – Cyclist 452455

Sportsperson – Footballer 452411

Sportsperson – Golfer 452412

Sportsperson – Gymnast 452456

Sportsperson – Horse or Dog Racing Judge 452318

Sportsperson – Jockey 452413

Sportsperson – Lifeguard 452414

Sportsperson – Other 452499

Sportsperson – Other Sports Instructor or Coach 452317

Sportsperson – Other Sports Official 452323

Sportsperson – Racecourse Official 452318

Sportsperson – Racing Car Driver 452452

Sportsperson – Referee 452322

Sportsperson – Soccer Player 452411



Sportsperson – Sports Development Officer 452321

Sportsperson – Squash Player 452453

Sportsperson – Surfer 452458

Sportsperson – Swimmer 452459

Sportsperson – Tennis Player 452460

Sportsperson – Umpire 452322

Spray Painter 324311

Spray Painter – Industrial 711211

Spray Painter – Motor Vehicle 324311

Spray Painter – Vehicles 324311

Squash Player 452453

Stable Manager 361112

Stable hand 842318

Staff Development Nurse 254211

Staff Development Officer 223311

Stage Director 212312

Stage Manager 212316

Stagehand 899999

State Governor 111399

Statistical Clerk 552314

Statistician 224116



Steel Erector – Structural 821714

Steel Fixer 821713

Stenographer 521211

Sterilisation Technician 711914

Stevedore 891113

Steward – Airline 451711

Steward – Food and Beverage 431511

Steward – Racing 452318

Steward – Railway 451799

Stock and Station Agent 611112

Stock Clerk 591115

Stock Exchange Dealer 222213

Stockbroker 222213

Stockbroking Clerk 552313

Stone Processing Machine Operator 711114

Stonemason 331112

Store Manager 142111

Storeman 741111

Storeperson 741111

Stores Clerk 591115

Stores Naval (Navy) 741111



Street Vendor 621713

Streetsweeper Operator 721916

Stripper – Entertainment 211112

Structural Draftsperson 312211

Structural Engineer 233214

Structural Steel Detailer 312199

Student Counsellor 272115

Student Enrolled Nurse 411411

Student Nurse 411411

Student Registered Nurse 254499

Studio Hand 899999

Sub Editor 212412

Sugar Cane Farm Worker 842217

Sugar Cane Grower 121513

Sugar Mill Worker 831117

Supply and Distribution Manager 133611

Supply Chain Analyst 224714

Supply Officer (Navy) 133611

Surfer 452458

Surgeon – Cardiothoracic 253512

Surgeon – General 253511



Surgeon – Neurosurgeon 253513

Surgeon – Orthopaedic 253514

Surgeon – Otorhinolaryngologist 253515

Surgeon – Paediatric 253516

Surgeon – Plastic and Reconstructive 253517

Surgeon – Urologist 253518

Surgeon – Vascular 253521

Surgical Nurse 254424

Surveying Technician 312116

Surveyor – Airways 231199

Surveyor – Airworthiness 231199

Surveyor – Land, Engineering, Mining, Etc. 232212

Surveyor – Marine 231215

Surveyor – Quantity 233213

Surveyor – Ships 231215

Surveyor's Assistant 821915

Swimmer 452459

Swimming Instructor 452315

Swimming Pool Attendant – Lifeguard 452414

Switchboard Operator 561611

Systems Administrator 262113



T

Systems Analyst 261112

Systems Engineer – Computer Networks 263111

Systems Programmer – Computing 261312

Tab Clerk 561111

Tablehand – Printing 899511

TAFE Registrar 134499

TAFE Teacher or Tutor 242211

Tailor 393213

Tanker Driver 733114

Tannery Hand or Labourer 839917

Tattooist 451814

Tax Agent or Consultant 221113

Tax Investigator 599516

Taxi Driver 731112

Taxi Proprietor 149999

Taxidermist 399311

Taxi–Truck Driver 732111

Teacher – Art – Private 249211

Teacher – Ballet 249212

Teacher – Dance – Private 249212



Teacher – Distance Education 241599

Teacher – Drama – Private 249213

Teacher – Education Advisor 249111

Teacher – Education Reviewer 249112

Teacher – English Language 249299

Teacher – Governess (Pre–Primary) 241111

Teacher – Governess (Primary Level) 241213

Teacher – Governess (Secondary Level) 241411

Teacher – High School or Secondary School 241411

Teacher – Infant or Primary School 241213

Teacher – Middle School 241311

Teacher – Migrant 241599

Teacher – Music – Private 249214

Teacher – Other School 241999

Teacher – Pre-School or Kindergarten 241111

Teacher – Remedial, Special Needs or Special
Education

241511

Teacher – Vocational Education 242211

Teacher of English to Speakers of Other Languages 249311

Teacher of The Hearing Impaired 241512

Teacher of The Sight Impaired 241513

Teachers Aide 422116



Teachers' Aide 422116

Technical Cable Jointer 342212

Technical Director – Film, Television, Radio or Stage 212317

Technical Writer 212415

Technician – Biomedical 312999

Technician – Building 312112

Technician – Calibration 311499

Technician – Chemical Engineering 312999

Technician – Chemistry 311411

Technician – Civil Engineering 312212

Technician – Coffee Machine 399999

Technician – Computer 342313

Technician – Corrosion 312999

Technician – Dental 411213

Technician – Electrical Engineering 312312

Technician – Electronic Engineering 312412

Technician – Electronic Instrument 342314

Technician – Fibre Composite 399999

Technician – Fire Protection Equipment 399918

Technician – It Hardware 313111

Technician – Laboratory – Earth Science or Soil 311412



Technician – Laboratory – Life Science 311413

Technician – Laboratory – School 311414

Technician – Library 399312

Technician – Lighting 399513

Technician – Mechanical Engineering 312512

Technician – Medical – Anaesthetic 311211

Technician – Medical – Cardiac 311212

Technician – Medical – Operating Theatre 311214

Technician – Medical – Other 311299

Technician – Medical – Pharmacy 311215

Technician – Medical Laboratory 311213

Technician – Metallurgical and Materials 312912

Technician – Mining 712212

Technician – Museum or Gallery 399311

Technician – Ophthalmic 311299

Technician – Other 399999

Technician – Plastics 399916

Technician – Preventative Medicine (Army) 599599

Technician – Radio (Domestic) 342313

Technician – Radiocommunications 313211

Technician – Ski 399999



Technician – Sound 399516

Technician – Sterilisation 711914

Technician – Surveying or Spatial Science 312116

Technician – Telecommunications 342414

Technician – Video 342313

Technician Telecommunications Systems (Army) 342414

Telecommunications and Data Cabler 342411

Telecommunications Cable Jointer or Repairer 342412

Telecommunications Engineer 263311

Telecommunications Field Engineer 313212

Telecommunications Lines Worker 342413

Telecommunications Network Engineer 263312

Telecommunications Network Planner 313213

Telecommunications Technical Officer 313214

Telecommunications Technician 342414

Telecommunications Trades Assistant 899914

Telemarketer 639311

Telephone Technician 342414

Telephonist 561611

Television Announcer 212114

Television Director 212312



Television Equipment Operator 399517

Television Journalist 212416

Television Servicer or Repairer 342313

Television Traffic Controller 591112

Teller – Bank 552111

Tennis Coach 452316

Tennis Player 452460

Textile Dyeing and Finishing Machine Operator 711714

Textile Factory Hand or Labourer 839914

Textile Sewing Machinist 711611

Textile, Clothing and Footwear Mechanic 323215

Thai Masseur 411611

Theatre Attendant – Medical 423311

Theatre Attendant – Selling Food or Drink 621111

Theatre Attendant – Selling Tickets 639411

Theatre Attendant – Ushering 899921

Theatre Manager 149912

Theatrical Dresser 399599

Therapist – Beauty 451111

Therapist – Dental 411214

Therapist – Diversional 411311



Therapist – Massage 411611

Therapist – Medical Radiation 251212

Therapist – Myotherapist 411611

Therapist – Occupational 252411

Therapist – Other Complementary Health 252299

Therapist – Physiotherapist 252511

Therapist – Play 252299

Therapist – Psychotherapist 272314

Therapist – Speech 252712

Thoracic Medicine Specialist 253324

Ticket Collector 899921

Ticket Seller 639411

Ticket Writer 392211

Tiler 333411

Timber Yard Worker 839412

Toolmaker 323412

Tour Bus Driver 731212

Tourist Adviser or Officer 451611

Tourist Guide 451412

Tow Truck Driver 733115

Town Planner 232611



Track Rider 361116

Tractor Operator 721111

Trademark Attorney 271214

Trade Union Officer, Official Organiser or
Representative

223113

Trade Union Secretary 111211

Trades Assistant 899999

Traffic Controller – Radio 591112

Traffic Controller – Road 899923

Traffic Controller – Television 591112

Traffic Inspector 599518

Train Conductor 639412

Train Controller 712918

Train Driver 731311

Train Examiner 599517

Trainee – Agricultural Technician 931101

Trainee – Airconditioning and Refrigeration Mechanic 934201

Trainee – Aircraft Maintenance Engineer 932302

Trainee – Animal Attendant 936102

Trainee – Autoglazier 989902

Trainee – Automotive – Other 932401

Trainee – Automotive Electrician 932101



Trainee – Automotive Mechanic 932102

Trainee – Baker or Pastrycook 935101

Trainee – Beauty Therapist 945101

Trainee – Boat Builder 939901

Trainee – Bricklayer 933101

Trainee – Business Services 951001

Trainee – Butcher 935102

Trainee – Canvas and Leather Tradesperson 939301

Trainee – Care and Community Services 942001

Trainee – Carpenter and Joiner 933102

Trainee – Chef 935103

Trainee – Cleaning Services 981101

Trainee – Clerical Services 953001

Trainee – Clothing Tradesperson 939302

Trainee – Cook 935104

Trainee – Deck Hand 989901

Trainee – Electrician 934101

Trainee – Electronics Tradesperson 934202

Trainee – Farm or Garden Worker 984101

Trainee – Financial Services 955001

Trainee – Fishing Hand 989901



Trainee – Floor Finisher 933201

Trainee – Florist 936201

Trainee – Food, Drink or Meat Processor 983101

Trainee – Forestry 984102

Trainee – Furniture Maker or Finisher 939401

Trainee – Gardener 936202

Trainee – Graphic Artist 939201

Trainee – Greenkeeper 936203

Trainee – Hairdresser 939101

Trainee – Health and Welfare Support Services 941001

Trainee – Hospitality 943101

Trainee – It Technician 931301

Trainee – Jeweller 939903

Trainee – Jockey 945203

Trainee – Justice and Legal Services 959901

Trainee – Mechanical Trades Engineer 932301

Trainee – Medical Technician 931102

Trainee – Metal Fabrication Engineer 932201

Trainee – Miner 971201

Trainee – Nurseryperson 936204

Trainee – Painter 933202



Trainee – Pastrycook 935101

Trainee – Performing Arts Technician 939904

Trainee – Plasterer 933302

Trainee – Plumber 933401

Trainee – Power Generation Plant Operator 939902

Trainee – Printer 939201

Trainee – Security and Correctional Services 944201

Trainee – Shearer 936103

Trainee – Shipwright 939901

Trainee – Signwriter 939905

Trainee – Sport and Recreation 945201

Trainee – Stable hand 984103

Trainee – Storeperson 974101

Trainee – Telecommunications Technical Specialist 931302

Trainee – Telecommunications Tradesperson 934203

Trainee – Tiler 933301

Trainee – Tourism and Travel Adviser 945103

Trainee – Transport and Distribution Driver 973001

Trainee – Upholsterer 939303

Trainee – Veterinary Nurse 936104

Trainee – Watch and Clock Maker 932303



Trainee – Wood Tradesperson 939401

Trainer – Animal (Not Horse or Dog) 361199

Trainer – Circus 211199

Trainer – Dog 361111

Trainer – Horse 361112

Training Officer 223311

Training Systems Officer (Navy) 223311

Tram Conductor 639412

Tram Driver 731312

Translator 272413

Transport Company Manager 149413

Transport Conductor 639412

Transport Corps Officer (Army) 133611

Transport Dispatcher 591211

Transport Driver 733111

Transport Engineer 233215

Transport Operations Inspector 599518

Travel Agency Manager 142116

Travel Agent or Consultant 451612

Tree Faller 843113

Tree Worker 362512



Trekking Guide 452216

Tribunal Member 271213

Trolley Collector 899922

Truck – Owner-Driver 149413

Truck Driver 733111

Truck Driver – General 733111

Truck Driver's Offsider 891112

Trust Officer 599215

Tunneller 721999

Turf Grower 121615

Turner – Metal 323214

Turner – Porcelain 711111

Turner – Wood 394214

Tutor – Language (Private Tuition) 249299

Tutor – Maths (Private Tuition) 249299

Tutor – University 242112

Tutor – Vocational Education 242211

Typesetter 392211

Typist 532113

Tyre Fitter 899415

Tyre Retreader 711516



U

V

Umpire – Sports 452322

Undertaker 451311

Union Officer, Official Organiser or Representative 223113

Union Secretary 111211

University Lecturer 242111

University Registrar 134499

University Tutor 242112

Upholsterer 393311

Urban and Regional Planner 232611

Urologist 253518

Usability Architect 263299

Used Car Salesperson 621311

User Experience Designer (ICT 261113

Usher 899921

Valuer 224512

Van Driver 732111

Variety Artist 211113

Vascular Surgeon 253521

Vegetable Farm Worker (Aust) or Market Garden 842218



W

Worker (NZ)

Vegetable Grower (Aust) or Market Gardener (NZ) 121616

Vegetable Picker 842221

Vehicle Body Builder 324211

Vehicle Mechanic (Army) 321211

Vehicle Painter 324311

Vehicle Trimmer 324212

Vending Machine Attendant 899711

Vending Machine Servicer 342313

Veterinarian 234711

Veterinary Nurse 361311

Veterinary Practice Manager 512299

Vice Admiral (Navy) 111212

Video Editor 212314

Video Production Manager 212318

Video Technician – Repairs 342313

Vineyard Worker 842222

Vision Mixer – Television 399517

Vocalist 211214

Waiter 431511



Waitress 431511

Wall Tiler 333411

Ward Assistant 423311

Wardrobe Builder 331213

Wardrobe Coordinator or Assistant 393213

Warehouse Assistant 741111

Warehouse Manager 591116

Waste Water Plant Operator 712921

Watch and Clock Maker and Repairer 323316

Water Inspector 599521

Water Plant Operator 712921

Waterside Worker 891113

Weapons Aeronautical Engineering Officer (Navy) 233911

Weapons Electrical Engineering Officer (Navy) 231212

Weaver 711715

Web Administrator 313113

Web Designer 232414

Web Journalist 212499

Web Programmer 261212

Weighbridge Operator 712922

Weight Loss Centre Manager 149999



Weight Loss Consultant 451512

Welder 322313

Welfare Centre Manager 134214

Welfare Officer 272613

Wharf Labourer 891113

Whitewater Rafting Guide 452217

Wholesaler 133312

Wholesaling Company Director 133312

Window Cleaner 811612

Window Dresser 639511

Windscreen Fitter 899412

Wine Grape Grower 121617

Wine Maker 234213

Winery Cellar Hand 831118

Wing Commander (Air Force) 111212

Wood and Wood Products Factory Worker 839413

Wood Carver 394299

Wood Machinist 394213

Wood Processing Machine Operator – Other Than
Sawmilling

711314

Wood Turner 394214

Wool Buyer 639212



Our commitment to you
We are committed to providing you with accurate, consistent and clear
information to help you understand your rights and entitlements and meet
your obligations.

If you follow our information and it turns out to be incorrect, or it is
misleading and you make a mistake as a result, we will take that into
account when determining what action, if any, we should take.

Some of the information on this website applies to a specific financial year.
This is clearly marked. Make sure you have the information for the right year
before making decisions based on that information.

If you feel that our information does not fully cover your circumstances, or
you are unsure how it applies to you, contact us or seek professional

Y

Z

QC 101713

Wool Classer 363312

Wool Handler 842321

Word Processing Operator 532113

Workplace Relations Adviser 223113

Yarn Carding and Spinning Machine Operator 711716

Youth Worker 411716

Zookeeper 361114

Zoologist 234522



advice.

Copyright notice
© Australian Taxation Office for the Commonwealth of Australia

You are free to copy, adapt, modify, transmit and distribute this material as
you wish (but not in any way that suggests the ATO or the Commonwealth
endorses you or any of your services or products).


